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Important notices 
This catalogue has been produced with the greatest possible care; all technical 
information and order numbers contained herein correspond to current condi-
tions at the time of going to press. No liability accepted for data which may be 
missing or wrong. All rights reserved regarding technical modifications, printing 
mistakes and errors.
Motorcraft products are subject to continuous improvement. Consequently, we 
reserve the right to make changes to technical data or delivery programmes at 
any time, without previous announcements or public notification.
No reproduction and translation – even in part - without our permission.
All rights reserved. 
All or any manipulation of Ford or Motorcraft Products and their packaging, 
like, for example, alterations, rewriting or re-stamping are forbidden and in-
fringe registered trade mark laws. Modifications can negatively affect technical 
properties, render the product unusable and lead to possible damage to other 
components. Ford can in no way be held responsible for damage arising in these 
ways.
The technical information in the catalogue will help select a suitable battery 
for a particular vehicle. Depending on the engine and technical features of the 
vehicle, the factory-fitted battery may vary from this. If necessary check directly 
on the vehicle which battery has been installed at the factory. 

Wichtige Hinweise 
Dieser Katalog wurde mit größtmöglicher Sorgfalt erstellt; alle hierin enthal-
tenen technischen Informationen und Bestellnummern entsprechen dem 
aktuellen Stand bei Drucklegung. Für fehlende oder falsche Angaben kann 
keine Haftung übernommen werden. Technische Änderungen, Druckfehler und 
Irrtümer vorbehalten.
Motorcraft Produkte werden ständig weiterentwickelt. Daher behalten wir uns 
das Recht vor, auch ohne vorherige Ankündigung oder öffentliche Bekannt
machung jederzeit Änderungen von technischen Angaben oder Lieferprogram-
men vorzunehmen.
Nachdruck und Übersetzung – auch auszugsweise – bedürfen unserer Geneh-
migung.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Jegliche Manipulation von Ford oder Motorcraft Produkten und deren Verpa-
ckung, wie beispielsweise Veränderung, Umarbeitung oder Umstempelung 
sind unzulässig und verletzen u.a. eingetragene Markenrechte. Modifikationen 
können technische Eigenschaften negativ beeinflussen, das Produkt un-
brauchbar machen und möglicherweise Folgeschäden an anderen Bauteilen 
verursachen. Für Schäden dieser Art kann Ford in keinem Fall verantwortlich 
gemacht werden.
Die im Katalog gemachten technischen Angaben geben einen Anhaltspunkt zur 
Auswahl einer geeigneten Batterie für das jeweilige genannte Fahrzeug. Je nach 
Motorisierung und technischer Ausstattung des Fahrzeugs kann die ab Werk 
montierte Batterie hiervon abweichen. Ggf. bitte direkt am Fahrzeug überprüfen 
welche Batterie werksseitig verbaut wurde.

Důležitá upozornění
Tento katalog byl sestaven s maximální pečlivostí; všechny technické informace 
a objednací čísla v něm obsažené odpovídají aktuálnímu stavu při vydání tis-
kem. Nelze ručit za chybějící nebo nesprávné údaje. Technické změny, tiskové 
chyby a omyly vyhrazeny.
Výrobky Motorcraft jsou stále dále vyvíjeny. Proto si vyhrazujeme právo, aby-
chom mohli kdykoli, i bez předchozího oznámení nebo uveřejnění, provést změ-
ny technických údajů nebo programů dodávek.
Dotisk a překlad, i částečný, vyžadují náš souhlas.
Všechna práva vyhrazena.
Každá manipulace s výrobky Ford nebo Motorcraft a jejich obaly, jako například 
změny, přepracování nebo přerazítkování nejsou přípustné a mj. porušují zapsa-
ná značková práva. Modifikace mohou negativně ovlivnit technické vlastnosti, 
znehodnotit výrobek a eventuálně způsobit následné poškození jiných kon-
strukčních prvků. Za škody tohoto druhu není společnost Ford v žádném případě 
odpovědná.
Technické údaje uvedené v katalogu poskytují vodítka k výběru vhodné baterie 
pro vybrané vozidlo. Podle motorizace a technického vybavení vozidla se může 
baterie namontovaná ve výrobním závodě odlišovat. Event. přímo u vozidla 
zkontrolujte, která baterie byla ve výrobním závodě namontována.

Vigtig bemærkning 
Dette katalog er blevet produceret med størst mulig omhu; alle tekniske oplys-
ninger og bestillingsnumre heri var rigtige på tidspunktet for tryk. Vi påtager os 
intet ansvar for manglende eller forkert information. Der tages forbehold for 
tekniske ændringer og trykfejl.
Motorcraft produkter er genstand for konstant videreudvikling. Vi forbeholder 
os ret til at foretage ændringer af tekniske data eller produktprogrammet uden 
forudgående varsel eller offentlig bekendtgørelse.
Denne publikatikon må ikke reproduceres eller oversættes i dens helhed eller 
uddrag heraf, medmindre der på forhånd er indhentet en skriftlig tilladelse 
hertil.
Alle rettigheder forbeholdt: Enhver form for manipulation af Ford eller Motor-
craft produkter eller emballage som f.eks. ændring eller omstempling er ikke 
tilladt og er i strid med registrerede ophavsrettigheder. Evt. ændringer kan have 
en negativ effekt på de tekniske egenskaber. De kan resultere i, at produktet bli-
ver uanvendeligt og kan muligvis resultere i følgeskader på andre komponenter. 
Ford påtager sig intet ansvar for sådanne skader.
De tekniske angivelser i kataloget skal bruges som udgangspunkt for valg af et 
egnet batteri til et bestemt køretøj.  Det fabriksmonterede batteri kan afvige 
herfra afhængigt af den monterede motor og det tekniske udstyr i køretøjet. 
Kontrollér evt. direkte på køretøjet hvilket batteri, der er monteret fra fabrikken. 

Notas importantes 
El presente catálogo ha sido confeccionado con el mayor esmero posible; toda 
la información técnica y números de referencia que el mismo contiene corres-
ponden al estado actual a fecha de impresión. No puede aceptarse responsa-
bilidad por datos omisos o erróneos. Bajo reserva de modificaciones técnicas, 
faltas de imprenta y errata.
Los productos Motorcraft están sometidos a un ininterrumpido proceso de 
desarrollo. Por ello nos reservamos el derecho a, en cualquier momento y sin 
previo aviso o publicación, introducir modificaciones de los datos técnicos o 
programas de suministro.

Reimpresión y traducción – incluso de extractos – requiere nuestra autorización.
Reservados todos los derechos.
Toda manipulación de los productos Ford o Motorcraft y sus embalajes como, 
por ejemplo, modificaciones, transformaciones o nuevo troquelado son inad-
misibles e infringen, entre otros, la legislación sobre marcas registradas. Estas 
modificaciones pueden afectar negativamente las características técnicas, 
hacer inservible el producto y, posiblemente, provocar daños colaterales a otros 
componentes. Ford declina toda responsabilidad por tales daños.
La información técnica contenida en este catálogo sirve de orientación a la hora 
de elegir el tipo de batería más adecuada para un vehículo particular. La batería 
instalada en fábrica puede variar en función del motor y de las características 
técnicas del vehículo. Si es necesario,  deberá comprobar su vehículo para verifi-
car el tipo de batería instalada en origen.

Remarques importantes 
Le présent catalogue a été élaboré avec le plus grand soin ; l’ensemble des in-
formations techniques et des numéros de commande qu’il contient était correct 
lors de la mise sous presse. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de don-
nées manquantes ou erronées. Sous réserve de modifications techniques, de 
fautes d’impression et d’erreurs.
Les produits Motorcraft font l’objet d’une amélioration continue. C’est pourquoi 
nous nous réservons le droit d’apporter, à tout moment et sans préavis ou notifi-
cation publique, des modifications aux données techniques ou aux gammes de 
produits proposées.
Toute reproduction ou traduction du présent document – même partielle – néces-
site notre autorisation. Tous droits réservés.
Toute manipulation des produits Ford ou Motorcraft et de leur emballage, telle 
qu’une modification, une transformation, ou une altération des marquages est 
interdite et constitue une violation des droits des marques déposées. Toute 
modification est susceptible d’influer négativement sur les caractéristiques 
techniques du produit, de le rendre inutilisable, voire d’occasionner des dom-
mages indirects à d’autres éléments. Ford décline toute responsabilité pour ce 
type de dommage.
Les données techniques fournies dans le catalogue servent d‘indications pour 
sélectionner une batterie adaptée au véhicule désigné. La batterie montée d‘ori-
gine peut varier en fonction de la motorisation et des équipements techniques 
du véhicule. Le cas échéant, veuillez vérifier directement sur le véhicule le type 
de batterie monté d‘origine.

Tärkeitä huomautuksia 
Tämä luettelo on laadittu mahdollisimman huolellisesti, ja kaikki sen sisältämät 
tekniset tiedot ja tilausnumerot olivat voimassa painohetkellä. Emme vastaa 
puuttuvista tai vääristä tiedoista. Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin, painovirheisiin ja 
virheisiin pidätetään.
Motorcraft-tuotteita kehitetään jatkuvasti. Tästä syystä pidätämme oikeuden 
muuttaa teknisiä tietoja tai tuotevalikoimia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta tai julkista 
tiedotusta.
Osittainenkin uudelleenpainaminen tai kääntäminen on kiellettyä ilman lupaa.
Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
Ford- tai Motorcraft-tuotteiden tai niiden pakkausten käsitteleminen, kuten 
muuttaminen, muokkaaminen tai merkintöjen vaihtaminen, on kiellettyä ja 
loukkaa muun muassa rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkioikeuksia. Muutokset voivat 
vaikuttaa negatiivisesti teknisiin ominaisuuksiin, tehdä tuotteesta käyttökelvot-
toman tai aiheuttaa mahdollisia seurannaisvahinkoja muihin rakenneosiin. Ford 
ei missään tapauksessa vastaa tämäntyyppisistä vahingoista.
Luettelossa ilmoitetut tekniset tiedot on tarkoitettu helpottamaan autoon 
sopivan akun valintaa. Auton moottorista ja teknisestä varustelusta riippuen 
tehtaalla asennettu akku voi poiketa tästä. Tarkista tarvittaessa suoraan autos-
ta, mikä akku siihen on tehtaalla asennettu.

Σημαντικές υποδείξεις 
Αυτός ο κατάλογος συντάχθηκε με τη μέγιστη δυνατή φροντίδα, όλες οι τεχνικές 
πληροφορίες και αριθμοί παραγγελιών που περιέχονται εδώ αντιστοιχούν στην 
τρέχουσα ημερομηνία της εκτύπωσης. Για ελλιπείς ή λάθος πληροφορίες δεν 
αναλαμβάνουμε καμία ευθύνη. Με επιφύλαξη τεχνικών αλλαγών, σφαλμάτων 
εκτύπωσης και λάθος πληροφοριών.
Τα προϊόντα της Motorcraft εξελίσσονται συνεχώς. Για αυτό τον λόγο επιφυλασ-
σόμαστε του δικαιώματος να εκτελούμε χωρίς προηγούμενη δημόσια κοινο-
ποίηση  ανά πάσα στιγμή τροποποιήσεις τεχνικών στοιχείων ή προγραμμάτων 
παράδοσης.
Για την εκτύπωση και μετάφραση – ακόμη και αποσπασματική – απαιτείται η 
έγκρισή μας. 
Με επιφύλαξη όλων των δικαιωμάτων.
Κάθε τροποποίηση προϊόντων της Ford ή Motorcraft και της συσκευασίας τους, 
όπως για παράδειγμα η τροποποίηση, επεξεργασία ή αλλαγή της σφραγίδας δεν 
επιτρέπονται και προσβάλλουν μεταξύ άλλων εταιρικά δικαιώματα. Οι τροπο-
ποιήσεις μπορούν να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά τεχνικές ιδιότητες, να καταστήσουν 
άχρηστο το προϊόν και πιθανόν να προξενήσουν ζημιές σε άλλα εξαρτήματα. Για 
ζημιές αυτού του είδους, η Ford δεν μπορεί να αναλάβει καμία ευθύνη.
Τα τεχνικά στοιχεία που περιλαμβάνονται στον κατάλογο συμβάλλουν στην 
επιλογή της κατάλληλης μπαταρίας για ένα συγκεκριμένο όχημα. Ανάλογα με 
τον κινητήρα και τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά του οχήματος, η εργοστασιακά 
τοποθετημένη μπαταρία μπορεί να διαφέρει από την επιλογή αυτή. Αν χρειαστεί, 
ελέγξτε τι μπαταρία έχει τοποθετηθεί από το εργοστάσιο, απευθείας στο ίδιο το 
όχημα .

Fontos tudnivalók 
Ezt a katalógust a lehető legnagyobb gondossággal készítettük; valamennyi 
műszaki Információ és megrendelési szám a nyomdába adáskori aktuális álla-
potnak felel meg. A hiányzó, vagy hibás adatokért felelősséget nem vállalunk. A 
műszaki változtatás, a nyomdahiba és a tévedés jogát fenntartjuk.
A Motorcraft termékeket folyamatosan továbbfejlesztik. Ezért fenntartjuk 
magunknak a jogot, hogy előzetes bejelentés nélkül bármikor változtassunk a 
műszaki adatokon vagy a szállítási terjedelmen.
Utánnyomása és fordítása – kivonatos formában is – engedélyünkhöz kötöttek.
Minden jog fenntartva.
A Ford vagy Motorcraft termékek és azok csomagolásának bármilyen manipulá-
ciója, mint például módosítás, átdolgozás vagy átdátumozás nem megengedett 
és sértik a bejegyzett márkajogokat. A módosítások a termék műszaki jellemzőit 

negatívan befolyásolhatják, és a termék használhatatlanságát okozhatják, és 
lehetséges, hogy következmény-károkat okozzanak más alkatrészeken. Az ilyen 
károkért a Ford semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal.
A katalógusban feltüntetett műszaki adatok kiindulási alapként szolgálnak az 
adott járműhöz megfelelő akkumulátor kiválasztásához. A jármű motorválto-
zatától és műszaki felszereltségétől függően előfordulhat, hogy a gyárilag 
beszerelt akkumulátor ettől eltérő. Szükség esetén ellenőrizze közvetlenül a 
járművön, hogy milyen akkumulátort szereltek be a gyárban.

Avvisi importanti
Questo catalogo è stato redatto con la massima cura; tutte le informazioni tec-
niche e i codici d’ordine in esso contenute corrispondono allo stato al momento 
della stampa. Non si risponde in alcun modo di dati falsi o mancanti. Salvo 
cambiamenti, errori di stampa e errori.
I prodotti Motorcraft sono in continuo sviluppo. Per questa ragione ci riserviamo 
il diritto di variare in qualsiasi momento, anche senza preavviso o pubblicazione, 
dati tecnici o programmi di consegna.
Copia e traduzione anche di estratti richiedono la nostra autorizzazione.
Tutti i diritti riservati.
Qualsiasi manipolazione dei prodotti Ford o Motorcraft e delle rispettive con-
fezioni, come per esempio trasformazioni, rielaborazioni o cambio del marchio 
sono inammissibili e danneggiano tra le altre cose i diritti del marchio registrato. 
Le modifiche ai prodotti possono influire negativamente sulle loro proprietà, 
rendere il prodotto inutilizzabile e potenzialmente causare danni conseguenti 
ad altre componenti. Ford non può in alcun modo essere ritenuto responsabile 
dei danni provocati in questo modo.
I dati tecnici forniti nel catalogo sono una indicazione di riferimento per la selezi-
one di una batteria idonea per il singolo veicolo. A seconda della motorizzazione 
e dell‘equipaggiamento tecnico del veicolo, la batteria montata in fabbrica può 
discostarsi da tali dati. Si prega di controllare direttamente nel veicolo quale 
batteria è stata installata in fabbrica.

Viktige merknader 
Denne katalogen og dens tekniske opplysninger og bestillingsnumre var korrekt 
på trykketidspunktet. Vi tar ikke ansvar for manglende eller uriktige opplysnin-
ger. Tekniske endringer, trykkfeil og feil kan forekomme.
Motorcrafts produkter er under kontinuerlig utvikling. Vi forbeholder oss når 
som helst retten til å endre tekniske opplysninger og leveringsprogrammer uten 
forvarsel eller offentliggjøring.
Ettertrykk og oversettelse – også mindre utdrag – krever vår godkjennelse.
Alle rettigheter forbeholdt.
Enhver manipulering av Ford- eller Motorcraft-produkter og deres forpakning, 
for eksempel forandring, omarbeiding eller omstempling, er forbudt og blant 
annet i strid med registrerte markedsrettigheter. Modifiseringer kan påvirke tek-
niske egenskaper negativt, gjøre produktet ubrukelig og føre til eventuelle føl-
geskader på andre elementer. For skader av denne typen kan Ford under ingen 
omstendigheter påta seg ansvar.
Den tekniske informasjonen i katalogen vil hjelpe til med valget av passende 
batteri for et spesifikt kjøretøy. Avhengig av kjøretøyets motor og tekniske 
egenskaper, kan det fabrikkmonterte batteriet avvike fra dette.  Hvis nødvendig, 
sjekk direkte på kjøretøyet hvilket batteri som er fabrikkmontert. 

Belangrijke informatie 
Deze catalogus is met de grootst mogelijke zorgvuldigheid samengesteld; alle 
hierin opgenomen technische gegevens en bestelnummers komen overeen 
met de actuele toestand bij het ter perse gaan. Voor ontbrekende of onjuiste 
informatie kan geen aansprakelijkeid worden aanvaard. Technische wijzigingen, 
drukfouten en vergissingen voorbehouden.
Motorcraft producten worden voortdurend verder ontwikkeld. Daarom be-
houden wij ons het recht voor om ook zonder voorafgaande aankondiging of 
algemene mededeling op elk moment wijzigingen in technische gegevens of 
leveringsprogramma’s door te voeren.
Nadruk en vertaling – ook gedeeltelijk – uitsluitend met onze goedkeuring.
Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Elke vorm van manipulatie aan Ford of Motorcraft producten resp. verpakkin-
gen, bijvoorbeeld modificatie, omlabeling of overstempeling is ontoelaatbaar 
en schendt o.a. de gedeponeerde merkenrechten. Modificaties kunnen de tech-
nische eigenschappen negatief beïnvloeden, het product onbruikbaar maken en 
eventueel gevolgschade aan andere componenten veroorzaken. Voor dergelijke 
schade kan Ford in geen geval verantwoordelijk worden gesteld.
De in de catalogus vermelde technische gegevens vormen een aanknopings-
punt voor de selectie van een geschikte accu voor het betreffende voertuig. 
Afhankelijk van het motortype en van de technische uitrusting van het voertuig 
kan de af fabriek gemonteerde accu hiervan afwijken. Controleer zo nodig aan 
het voertuig zelf welke accu af fabriek is gemonteerd.

Indicações Importantes 
Este catálogo foi elaborado com o maior cuidado possível; todas as informa-
ções técnicas e números de encomenda aqui mencionados estão de acordo 
com o actual estado à data de impressão. Não assumimos qualquer responsa-
bilidade por indicações incorrectas ou em falta. Reserva-se o direito a altera-
ções técnicas, falhas de impressão e erros.
Os produtos Motorcraft estão em permanente desenvolvimento. Por isso, 
reservamo-nos o direito a efectuar alterações de dados técnicos ou de progra-
mas de fornecimento, a qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio ou público.
Para a impressão e tradução – mesmo que apenas de excertos – é necessária a 
nossa autorização prévia.
Todos os direitos reservados.
Qualquer manipulação dos produtos Ford ou Motorcraft e da respectiva emba-
lagem, como por exemplo alterações, a conversão ou modificação das marcas 
não são permitidas e violam, entre outros, os direitos da marca registada. As 
modificações podem influenciar negativamente as propriedades técnicas, inu-
tilizar o produto e, possivelmente, provocar danos em outros componentes. A 
Ford não pode, em caso algum, ser responsabilizada por danos deste tipo.
Pode encontrar mais informações sobre baterias Ford e Motorcraft em www.
fordparts.com.pt e www.ford.pt.
A informação técnica no catálogo ajudará a selecionar uma bateria adequada 
para um determinado veículo. Consoante o motor e as características técnicas 
do veículo, a bateria equipada de fábrica pode variar. Se necessário, verifique 
diretamente no veículo qual a bateria instalada de fábrica.

Ważne informacje 
Niniejszy katalog został przygotowany z możliwie największą starannością; 
wszystkie zawarte w nim dane techniczne i numery zamówień odpowiadają 
aktualnemu stanowi w chwili oddawania do druku. Nie bierzemy odpowiedzial-
ności za brak danych lub nieprawidłowe dane. Zastrzegamy możliwość wpro-
wadzenia zmian danych technicznych, możliwość błędów w druku i pomyłek.
Produkty Motorcraft są stale udoskonalane. Dlatego zastrzegamy sobie prawo 
wprowadzenia w każdej chwili bez wcześniejszej zapowiedzi lub publicznego 
podania do wiadomości zmian danych technicznych lub programów dostawy.
Przedruk i tłumaczenie (także fragmentów) wymaga naszej zgody.
Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.
Wszelkie manipulacje przy produktach Ford i Motorcraft i ich opakowaniach, 
jak na przykład zmiany, przeróbki lub wymiana plomb są zabronione i naruszają 
między innymi prawa do zarejestrowanego znaku handlowego. Modyfikacje 
mogą wpłynąć negatywnie na właściwości techniczne, sprawić, że produkt nie 
będzie się nadawać do użytku lub spowodować uszkodzenia innych elementów. 
W żadnym wypadku firma Ford nie może zostać pociągnięta do odpowiedzial-
ności za szkody tego rodzaju.
Dane techniczne podane w katalogu stanowią podstawę wyboru odpowied-
niego akumulatora do danego pojazdu. W zależności od silnika i wyposażenia 
technicznego pojazdu dane akumulatora zamontowanego fabrycznie mogą być 
inne. W razie potrzeby należy sprawdzić bezpośrednio w pojeździe, jaki akumu-
lator został zamontowany fabrycznie.

Note importante!  
Acest catalog a fost produs cu cea mai mare atenție; toate informațiile tehnice 
și numerele de comandă conținute în acesta corespund condițiilor curente la 
momentul în care a intrat la tipar. Nu se acceptă vreo răspundere pentru date 
absente sau eronate. Toate drepturile rezervate în ceea ce privește modificările 
tehnice, erorile și greșelile de tipar.
Produsele Motorcraft sunt supuse continuu îmbunătățirilor. Prin urmare, ne re-
zervăm dreptul de a aduce modificări datelor tehnice sau programelor de livrare 
în orice moment, fără vreun anunț sau vreo înștiințare publică prealabilă.
Se interzice orice reproducere sau traducere - chiar și parțială - fără permisiunea 
noastră.
Toate drepturile rezervate. 
Orice manipulare a produselor Ford sau Motorcraft și a ambalajului acestora, 
cum ar fi, de exemplu, modificări, rescriere sau reștanțare sunt interzise și încal-
că legile privind mărcile înregistrate. Modificările pot afecta negativ proprietățile 
tehnice, pot face produsul inutilizabil și pot duce la deteriorări la alte compo-
nente. Ford nu răspunde în nici un caz pentru deteriorări produse în acest fel.
Informaţiile tehnice din catalog vor fi de folos pentru alegerea unei baterii 
adecvate pentru un anumit vehicul. În funcţie de motor şi de caracteristicile 
tehnice ale vehiculului, este posibil ca bateria montată din fabrică să fie diferită 
de aceasta. Dacă este necesar, verificaţi direct pe vehicul ce baterie a fost in-
stalată în fabrică.

Важные замечания 
Данный каталог был составлен с максимальной тщательностью; вся 
содержащаяся в нем техническая информация и все цифровые обозна-
чения типов изделий соответствуют состоянию на момент сдачи в печать. 
Ответственности за технические изменения, типографские опечатки и 
ошибки не несем.
Продукция Моторкрафт постоянно развивается. Поэтому мы сохраняем за 
собой право изменять технические данные или ассортимент в любое вре-
мя и без предварительного оповещения или публичного объявления.
Перепечатка или перевод, в т.ч. в сокращенном виде, разрешаются только 
с согласия издателя. Все права защищены.
Любая манипуляция продукции Форд или Моторкрафт, равно как и ее 
упаковки, например, изменение, переделка или перенос маркировки не 
допускаются и являются нарушением, в т.ч., прав на зарегистрирован-
ные товарные знаки. Манипуляция может негативно воздействовать на 
технические характеристики, сделать продукт непригодным и являться 
возможной причиной последующих повреждений других элементов. За 
ущерб такого рода Форд ни в коем случае не может быть привлечен к от-
ветственности.
Техническая информация, содержащаяся в каталоге, поможет выбрать 
подходящую для конкретного автомобиля аккумуляторную батарею. 
В зависимости от двигателя и технических особенностей автомобиля, 
установленная на заводе-изготовителе аккумуляторная батарея 
может отличаться от предлагаемой. При необходимости проверьте 
непосредственно на автомобиле, какая аккумуляторная батарея была 
установлена на заводе-изготовителе.

Viktiga anmärkningar 
Denna katalog är framtagen med största noggrannhet. All teknisk information 
och alla beställningsnummer i katalogen motsvarar aktuell status vid tryckning. 
Vi tar inget ansvar för eventuella uppgifter som saknas eller är felaktiga. Med 
förbehåll för tekniska ändringar, tryckfel och misstag.
Motorcraft-produkter vidareutvecklas hela tiden. Därför förbehåller vi oss rätt-
en att när som helst göra ändringar av tekniska uppgifter eller leveransutbud 
utan föregående information.
Eftertryck och översättning – även utdragsvis – får ej ske utan vår tillåtelse.
Med ensamrätt.
Alla modifieringar av produkter från Ford eller Motorcraft och dess förpack-
ningar, som exempelvis förändring, omarbetning eller nya stämplar, är otillåtna 
och inkräktar på registrerade varumärkesrättigheter. Modifieringar kan påverka 
tekniska egenskaper negativt, göra produkten obrukbar och eventuellt orsaka 
följdskador på andra komponenter. För sådana skador kan Ford under inga om-
ständigheter anses vara ansvarigt.
De tekniska uppgifter som anges i katalogen tjänar som referens vid valet av ett 
lämpligt batteri för respektive nämnt fordon. Beroende på fordonets motor och 
tekniska utrustning kan det batteri som monteras på fabrik avvika från dessa 
uppgifter. Kontrollera i förekommande fall direkt i fordonet vilket batteri som 
har monterats på fabriken.
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FORD SLI >	 8

FORD START-STOP –  
EFB / AGM >>	 13
FORD >>	 13
ALFA ROMEO >>	 13
ALPINA >>	 13
AUDI >>	 13
BMW >>	 14
CHEVROLET >>	 14
CHRYSLER >>	 15
CITROËN >>	 15
FIAT >>	 15
HYUNDAI >>	 15
JAGUAR >>	 15
JEEP >>	 15
KIA >>	 15
LANCIA >>	 15
LAND ROVER >>	 15
MAZDA >>	 15
MERCEDES-BENZ >>	 15
MINI >>	 16
NISSAN >>	 16
OPEL >>	 16
PEUGEOT >>	 16
PORSCHE >>	 16
SUBARU >>	 16
TOYOTA >>	 17
VAUXHALL >>	 17
VOLVO >>	 17
VW >>	 17

FORD MOTORCRAFT >>>	 18
FORD >>>	 18
FORD USA >>> 	 22
ALFA ROMEO >>>	 22
ALPINA >>>	 23
AUDI >>>	 24
AUSTIN >>> 	 26
BEDFORD >>> 	 26
BMW >>>	 26
CADILLAC >>> 	 28
CHEVROLET >>>	 28
CHRYSLER >>>	 28
CITROËN >>> 	 28
DACIA >>>	 31
DAEWOO >>>	 31
DAIHATSU >>>	 32
DODGE >>>	 32
FIAT >>>	 32
HONDA >>>	 36
HYUNDAI >>>	 36
ISUZU >>> 	 38
IVECO >>> 	 38
JAGUAR >>>	 38
JEEP >>>	 39
KIA >>>	 39
LADA >>> 	 39
LANCIA >>>	 40
LAND ROVER >>>	 40
LEXUS >>> 	 40
LOTUS >>> 	 41
MASERATI >>> 	 41

MAZDA >>>	 41
MERCEDES-BENZ >>>	 41
MG >>> 	 44
MINI >>>	 45
MITSUBISHI >>>	 45
MORGAN >>> 	 45
NISSAN >>>	 45
OPEL >>>	 47
PEUGEOT >>> 	 49
PIAGGIO >>>	 51
PORSCHE >>>	 51
RENAULT >>>	 51
ROVER >>>	 55
SAAB >>>	 56
SEAT >>>	 56
SKODA >>>	 57
SMART >>>	 58
SSANGYONG >>>	 58
SUBARU >>>	 58
SUZUKI >>>	 58
TOYOTA >>>	 59
TRABANT >>>	 60
VAUXHALL >>>	 60
VOLVO >>>	 62
VW >>>	 64
YUGO >>>	 67

Comment · Legende · Poznámka · Forklaring · Aclaraciones · Désignations 
Selitykset · Συντομεύσεις · Magyarázatok · Chiarimenti · Forklaringer · Verklaringen 
Explicação · Wyjaśnienia · Explicații · Пояснения · Förklaringar

ETN: European Type Number 
ETN: Europäische Typ-Nummer
ETN: Evropské typové číslo
ETN: Europæisk typenummer
ETN: Número europeo de tipo
ETN: Numéro de type européen
ETN: Eurooppalainen tyyppinumero
ETN: Ευρωπαϊκός Αριθμός Τύπου
ETN: Európai típusszám
ETN: Numero di identificazione europeo
ETN: Europeisk typenummer
ETN: Europees typenummer
ETN: Número de tipo europeu
ETN: European Type Number (europejski numer typu)
ETN: Număr european de tip
ETN: европейский тип-номер
ETN: Europeiskt typnummer

BBMS: Code of the British Battery Manufacturers Society 
BBMS: Typ-Nummer der „British Battery Manufacturers Society“
BBMS: Kód „British Battery Manufacturers Society“
BBMS: Kode for British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Código de la British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Code de la British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Koodi British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Κωδικός της Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Kódex a British Battery Manufacturers Society Brit 
Akkumulátorgyártók Szövetsége)
BBMS: Codice della British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Koding av British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Code van de British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Código dos British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Kodowanie British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: codul Societăţii Britanice a Producătorilor de Baterii
BBMS: Кодекс British Battery Manufacturers Society
BBMS: Kod för den British Battery Manufacturers Society

Size: Casing design
Größe: Gehäuseform
Formát: Tvar nádoby.
Størrelse: Kropsform
Forma de caja
Type de boîtier
Kotelon muoto
Περίβλημα: Μορφή περιβλήματος.
Ház-forma
Scatola: Forma della scatola
Batterihus
Behuizingsvorm: Afmetingen behuizing
Forma da caixa
Obudowa
Dimensiune: Dimensiunea carcasei
форма корпуса
Höljets form

Single Finis: Ford order number for a single 
battery. 
Finis: Ford Bestellnummer für Einzelbatterie
Finis kód baterie: Objednací číslo Ford pro 
samotnou baterii
Finis: Ford bestillingsnummer for enkelt 
batteri
Finis: Número de referencia Ford  
para baterías por unidades.
Finis: Numéro de commande pour une 
batterie
Finis: Yksittäisen akun Ford-tilausnumero
Finis: Αριθμός παραγγελίας Ford για 
μεμονωμένη μπαταρία
FINIS-kód 1 db esetén: Ford megrendelési 
szám egyedi akkumulátorhoz
Finis: Codice d’ordine Ford per  
batteria singola
Finis: Ford-bestillingsnummer for enkelt
batterier
Finis: Ford bestelnummer voor enkele accu
Finiscode: Número de encomenda Ford  
para baterias individuais
Finis: Numer produktu Ford jednego 
akumulatora
Finis: Număr de comandă Ford  
pentru o singură baterie
Код Finis: код Форда для заказа одного 
аккумулятора
Finis: Fords beställningsnummer för enskilt 
batteri

Ah: Nominal capacity in ampere hours. 
Ah: Nennkapazität in Amperestunden
Ah: Jmenovitá kapacita v ampérhodinách.
Ah: Nominel kapacitet i amperetimer.
Ah: Capacidad nominal en amperios/hora.
Ah: Capacité nominale en ampères-heures
Ah: Nimelliskapasiteetti ampeeritunteina
Ah: Ονομαστική χωρητικότητα σε 
αμπεροώρες
Ah: Névleges kapacitás Ah-ban
Ah: Capacità nominale in Ampère/Ore
Ah: Nominell kapasitet i amperetimer
Ah: Nominale capaciteit in Ampère-uur.
Ah: Capacidade nominal em amperes-hora.
Ah: Pojemność znamionowa w amperogo-
dzinach
Ah: Capacitate nominală în amperi-oră
Ah: номинальная емкость в ампер-часах
Ah: Märkkapacitet i amperetimmar

Content · Inhalt · Obsah · Indhold · Contenido · Sommaire  
Sisältö · Περιεχόεμενα · Tartalom · Sommario · Innhold · Inhoud 
Índice · Spis treści · Conţinut · Содежание · Innehåll
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Finis ETN BBMS

  
 
 

FORD SLI

1672940 543 025 039 UK 063 T4 43 207 175 175 72 1684304

1672941 550 075 051 UK 075 T5 52 242 175 175 63 1684305

1672942 560 030 060 UK 080 T6 60 278 175 175 48 1684306

1682038 580 120 072 UK 110 T7 80 314 175 175 42 1684307

1581448 540 406 034 UK 202 H3 40 175 175 190 – –

1581453 552 400 047 UK 012 H4 52 207 175 190 – –

FORD MOTORCRAFT

1863091 544 402 044 UK 063 T4 44 207 175 175 72 1863073

1863092 560 409 054 UK 075 T5 60 242 175 175 63 1863074

1863093 570 144 064 UK 100 T6 70 278 175 175 48 1863075

1863098 580 406 074 UK 110 T7 80 314 175 175 36 1863076

1863096 545 412 040 UK 012 H4 45 207 175 190 72 1863078

1863135 552 400 047 UK 012 H4 52 207 175 190 72 1863080

1863136 556 400 048 UK 027 H5 56 242 175 190 63 1863081

1867385 560 408 054 UK 027 H5 60 242 175 190 63 1867387

1863137 570 409 064 UK 096 H6 70 278 175 190 48 1863084

1863097 574 104 068 UK 096 H6 74 278 175 190 48 1863082

1867386 595 402 080 UK 019 H8 95 353 175 190 36 1867388

1517096 591 401 074 UK 334 D31R 91 306 173 225 39 1517037

1863140 591 400 074 UK 335 D31L 91 306 173 225 39 1863086

FORD START-STOP – EFB / AGM

1834683 560 030 059 – T6 60 278 175 175 – –

1754041 575 120 070 – T7 75 315 175 175 – –

1678091 570 901 076 – H6 70 278 175 190 – –

1825129 580 901 080 – H7 80 315 175 190 – –

1552705 595 901 085 – H8 95 353 175 190 – –

Finis ETN

 
 
 

Probe 1 + 2 3872099 815 558 058 GR58R (US) 58 255 183 174

Explorer 3894012 815 565 065 GR65 (US) 65 306 192 194

Windstar 3894013 815 585 088 GR85 (US) 85 306 192 192

Ranger* 1356651 SAE 8003 251 GR34R (US) 50 254 175 200

*Optima Gel

P: �Petrol 
Benzin 
Benzín 
Gasolina 
Essence  
Bensiini 
Βενζίνη 
Benzin 
Benzina 
Bensin 
Benzine 
Gasolina 
Benzyna 
Benzină 
Бензин 

D: �Diesel 
Vznětový 
Gazole 
Dieseli 
Ντίζελ 
Dízel 
Дизель

Dimension: Lenght (A) / Width (B) / Height (C) 
Dimension: Länge (A) / Breite (B) / Höhe (C)
Rozměry: Délka (A) / Šířky (B) / Výška (C)
Dimension: Længde (A) / Bredde (B) / 
Højde (C) 
Dimensión: Longitud (A) / Ancho (B) / 
Altura (C)
Dimension: Longueur (A) / Largeur (B) / 
Hauteur (C)
Mitat: Pituus (A) /Leveys (B) / Korkeus (C)
Διάσταση: μήκος (Α) / πλάτος (Β) / ύψος (C)
Méretek: hossz (A) / szélesség (B) / 
magasság (C)
Dimensioni: Lunghezza (A) / Larghezza (B) /  
Altezza (C)
Dimensjon: Lengde (A) / Bredde (B) /  
Høyde (C)
Afmetingen: Lengte (A) / Breedte (B) / 
Hoogte (C)
Dimensão: Comprimento (A) / Largura (B) / 
Altura (C)
Wymiary: Długość (A) / Szerokość (B) / 
Wysokość (C)
Dimensiuni: Lungime (A) / Lățime (B) / 
Înălțime (C)
Размеры: Длина (A) / Ширина (B) / 
Высота (C)
Dimensionen: Längd (A) / Bredd (B) /  
Höjd (C)

Quantity: Number per  pallet
Menge: Anzahl pro Palette
Množství: Počet na paletě
Antal: Nummer per palle
Cantidad: Número por palet
Quantité: Nombre par palette
Määrä: Numero per lava
Ποσότητα: AΤεμάχια ανά παλέτα
Mennyiség: Száma per raklap
Quantità: Numero per pallet
Antall: Nummer per pall
Quantidade: Número por pallet
Ilość: Numer na palecie 
Cantitate: Numărul de pe palet
Количество: Кол-во в поддоне
Antal: Nummer per pall

Pallet Finis: Ford order number for a battery 
(ordered in pallet quantity) 
Paletten Finis: Ford Bestellnummer für 
Paletten
Finis kód palety:	 Objednací číslo Ford pro 
baterie na paletě
Pallet Finis: Ford bestillingsnummer for 
batteri fra palle
Palet Finis: Número de referencia Ford para 
baterías por paletes
Pallet Finis: Numéro de commande Ford 
pour batterie palettisée
Lavat Finis: Kuormalava-akun Ford-tilaus-
numero
Παλέτα Finis: Αριθμός παραγγελίας Ford για 
μπαταρίες παλέτας
FINIS-kód raklap esetén : Ford megren-
delési szám egy raklap akkumulátorhoz
Bancale Finis: Codice d’ordine Ford per 
batterie in pallet
Pall Finis: Ford-bestillingsnummer for 
pallebatterier
Pallet Finis: Ford bestelnummer voor een 
accu pallet
Finiscode por palete: Número de encomen-
da Ford para baterias em palete
Paleta Finis: Numer produktu Ford dla całej 
palety akumulatorów
Palet Finis: Număr de comandă Ford pentru 
un palet
Поддон Finis: код Форда для заказа 
поддона с аккумуляторами
Pall Finis: Fords beställningsnummer för 
paketbatteri

Special casing designs · Sonderbauformen · Zvláštní konstrukční provedení  
Særlig konstruktion · Formas especiales · Modèles spéciaux · Erityismallit 
Ειδικές κατασκευαστικές μορφές · Különleges formák · Forme particolari 
Spesialmodeller · Speciale modeltypen · Formatos especiais · Wersje specjalne 
Designuri de carcase speciale · Особые типы конструкций · Särskilda varianter

Table of Size · Größentabelle · Velikostní tabulka · Oversigt over størrelser 
Tabla da tamaños · Tableaux des caractéristiques · Kokotaulukko 
Πίνακας διαστάσεων · Mérettáblázat · Tabella dei valori · Dimensjonstabell 
Afmetingentabel · Tabela de tamanhos Tabela wilkości · Tabelul de Dimensiuni 
Таблица габаритов · Storlekstabell
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P D
ETN
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FORD SLI >

B-MAX 1.4 - 1.6 X 10/12 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

CAPRI I 1300 - 1700 X 12/68 - 02/74 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

2000 (63 KW) X 12/68 - 02/74 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

2000 (66, 69 KW) X 02/69 - 02/74 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2300 - 3000 X 02/69 - 02/74 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

CAPRI II 2.3 - 3.0 X 02/74 - 12/77 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.3 - 2.0 X 02/74 - 12/77 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

CAPRI III 1.3 - 2.0 X 01/78 - 04/87 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

2.3 - 3.0 X 01/78 - 04/87 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

C-MAX 1.6 - 2.0 X 02/07 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 - 2.0 X 02/07 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

C-MAX II 1.6 X 12/10 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 EcoBoost X 12/10 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

2.0 X 12/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

CONSUL 1700 X 01/72 - 12/75 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

CORSAIR 1.5 X 10/63 - 03/71 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

CORTINA 1200 - 2000 X 10/62 - 03/72 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

COUGAR 2.0 - 2.5 X 08/98 - 12/01 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

COURIER 1.6 - 1.8 X 03/98 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

COURIER Pick-up 1.8 - 2.5 X 03/98 - 09/05 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

ESCORT ’81 Express 1.1 - 1.6 X 03/81 - 02/86 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 X 02/84 - 02/86 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT ’86 Express 1.1 - 1.6 X 02/86 - 07/90 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 - 1.8 X 02/86 - 07/90 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT ’91 Express 1.85 X 07/90 - 12/94 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.3 - 1.4 X 07/90 - 12/94 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT ’95 Express 1.8 X 01/95 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 X 01/95 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT CLASSIC 1.6 X 10/98 - 07/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 10/98 - 07/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT I X 01/68 - 02/76 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

ESCORT II X 03/73 - 07/81 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

ESCORT III X 09/80 - 07/86 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 (40 KW) X 02/84 - 12/85 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 (44 KW) X 09/82 - 02/86 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

ESCORT IV X 10/85 - 10/90 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 - 1.8 X 01/86 - 07/90 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ESCORT V X 07/90 - 12/92 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 07/90 - 12/92 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

ESCORT VI X 09/92 - 01/95 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 09/92 - 01/95 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

ESCORT VII X 01/95 - 08/02 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 01/95 - 02/99 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.3 X 01/95 - 02/99 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

FIESTA I  X 05/76 - 08/83 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

FIESTA II  X 09/83 - 11/89 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 X 04/84 - 02/89 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FIESTA III  1.6 - 1.8 X 01/89 - 12/95 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.0 - 1.4 (KAT), 1.6 (66 KW) X 03/89 - 12/95 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.8 X 03/89 - 12/95 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

FIESTA IV  1.0 - 1.6 X 08/95 - 01/02 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.8 X 08/95 - 04/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 16V, 1.6 16V Sport X 04/96 - 01/02 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FIESTA V  1.4- 1.6 X 11/01 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.0 - 1.6 X 11/01 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

ST150 X 03/05 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FIESTA VI 1.4 - 1.6 X 10/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.0 - 1.4 X 10/08 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.4 LPG 10/08 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 (88 KW) X 10/08 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 X 10/08 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 (55 KW) X 10/08 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 (99 KW) X 12/10 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FIESTA  1.0 - 1.4 X 10/77 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.8 X 03/89 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 X 04/96 - 10/99 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FIESTA    1.4 - 1.6 X 08/01 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 - 1.6 X 01/03 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.0 Flex 06/09 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

FIESTA Van 1.25 - 1.3 X 10/03 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.4 - 1.6 (50/70 KW) X 10/03 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 - 1.6 (50/66 KW) X 01/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.4 (51 KW) X 07/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

FOCUS 1.8 - 2.0, ST170, RS X 10/98 - 11/04 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

 1.8 X 10/98 - 11/04 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 16V X 02/99 - 11/04 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.4 - 1.6 16V X 10/98 - 11/04 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

FOCUS II X 11/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.4 - 2.5 X 11/04 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 - 2.0 LPG, 2.0 CNG 06/08 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.5 RS, 2.5 RS 500 X 01/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

FOCUS III 2.0 X 04/11 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 (Start-Stop) X 04/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

1.6 EcoBoost (Start-Stop) X 04/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

1.6 - 2.0 X 04/11 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 ST X 07/12 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

FOCUS C-MAX 1.6 - 2.0 X 10/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 - 2.0 X 04/04 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FUSION  X 08/02 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

X 08/02 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940
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GALAXY I 2.0 - 2.3 X 11/95 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

GALAXY II 1.8 - 2.0 X 05/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.0 - 2.3 X 05/06 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 - 2.2 X 03/08 - >> 580 120 072 T7 80 1682038

2.0 EcoBoost X 03/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 EcoBoost (Start-Stop) X 02/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

1.6 (Start-Stop) X 02/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

GRANADA 1.6 - 2.3 X 01/72 - 08/85 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.5 - 3.0 X 01/72 - 08/85 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.9 - 2.5 X 08/77 - 08/85 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

GRAND C-MAX 1.6 X 12/10 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 X 12/10 - >> 580 120 072 T7 80 1682038

1.6 EcoBoost (Start-Stop) X 12/10 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

GT 1.4 X 06/03 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

KA I 1.0  - 1.6, 1.6 X 09/96 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 X 11/05 - 09/08 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

KA II 1.0 - 1.6 X 02/08 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.2 X 02/09 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.3 X 02/09 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

STREET KA 1.6 X 05/03 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

KA Van 1.3 X 09/96 - 11/08 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

KUGA 2.0 X 03/08 - >> 580 120 072 T7 80 1682038

2.5 X 03/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

MAVERICK I 2.6 X 06/96 - 04/98 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.4 X 02/93 - 04/98 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

MAVERICK II X 02/01 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

MONDEO I X 02/93 - 08/96 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 06/93 - 08/96 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

MONDEO II X 09/96 - 11/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 09/96 - 11/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

MONDEO III X 11/00 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.8 - 2.0 X 11/00 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

2.5 - 3.0 V6 24V, ST220 X 11/00 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

MONDEO IV 1.8 - 2.2 X 03/07 - >> 580 120 072 T7 80 1682038

2.0 - 2.5 X 03/07 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.0 X 03/07 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 LPG 03/07 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 X 03/07 - >> 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

2.0 X 03/10 - >> 580 120 072 T7 80 1682038

1.6 (81/88/92 KW) X 03/07 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 EcoBoost (Start-Stop) X 02/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

1.6 (Start-Stop) X 02/11 - >> 575 500 073 T7 75 1754041

ORION I  1.3 - 1.6 X 07/83 - 03/86 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 X 02/84 - 03/86 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ORION II  1.3 - 1.6 X 12/85 - 08/90 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

1.6 - 1.8 X 12/85 - 07/90 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ORION III  1.3 - 1.8 X 07/90 - 10/94 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 11/90 - 12/93 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

P 100 I 1.6 X 04/82 - 09/87 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

P 100 II 1.8 X 10/87 - 12/92 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 X 10/87 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

PUMA 1.6 - 1.7, ST 160 X 03/97 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.4 X 11/97 - 10/00 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

RANGER I 2.5 - 4.0 X 03/98 - 12/03 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.5 - 2.8 X 09/98 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.8 X 06/99 - 02/02 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

RANGER II 2.5 - 3.0 X 03/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.2 X 04/11 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.5, 4x4 X 11/11 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

3.2, 4x4 X 11/11 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

SCORPIO I 1.8 - 2.4 X 04/85 - 12/94 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.8 - 2.9 X 04/85 - 12/94 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.5 X 12/85 - 12/94 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

SCORPIO II 2.8 X 10/94 - 08/98 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.0 - 2.3 X 10/94 - 08/98 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.85 X 10/94 - 08/98 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

SIERRA  1.8 - 2.3 X 01/87 - 09/89 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.8 - 2.9 X 08/87 - 02/93 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 - 2.0 X 01/87 - 02/93 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

SIERRA I 2.8 X 08/82 - 12/86 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.3 X 08/82 - 12/86 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.6 - 2.3 X 08/82 - 02/87 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

SIERRA II 1.6 - 2.0 X 01/87 - 03/93 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 - 2.3 X 01/87 - 02/93 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.8 - 2.9 X 01/87 - 02/93 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

S-MAX 2.0 - 2.5 X 05/06 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.6 - 2.0 X 05/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.0 EcoBoost X 03/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

TAUNUS  X 01/70 - 08/79 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS ’80 X 07/79 - 07/82 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS 12M X 08/66 - 06/71 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS 15M  X 08/66 - 06/71 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS 17M  X 09/64 - 04/74 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS 20M 2.0 X 11/64 - 10/68 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 - 2.3 X 07/67 - 04/74 541 400 036 T4 43 1672940

TAUNUS 26M XL  X 10/69 - 04/74 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

TOURNEO CONNECT 1.8 X 08/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.8 Turbo X 09/02 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

1.8 X 09/02 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

TRANSIT ’55 X 04/55 - 04/67 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

TRANSIT II 1.5 - 1.7 X 11/65 - 03/78 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.3 X 11/71 - 09/78 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941
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TRANSIT III 1.6 - 2.0 X 11/77 - 10/87 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.4 - 2.5 X 12/77 - 10/86 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

TRANSIT IV 1.6 - 2.0 X 09/85 - 09/92 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.9 X 01/91 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.5 X 12/85 - 07/94 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.0 X 09/91 - 03/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 CNG 06/94 - 03/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.5 X 06/94 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

TRANSIT V 2.2 - 3.2 X 07/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.4 X 01/00 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.0 - 2.4 X 01/00 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.0 - 2.3 X 08/00 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 X 08/00 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

TRANSIT VI 2.4 X 07/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

2.3 X 07/06 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.2 X 07/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

2.2 - 3.2 X 07/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

TRANSIT CONNECT 1.8 16V LPG 06/02 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.8 X 09/02 - >> 570 144 064 T6 60 1672942

1.8 16V X 09/02 - >> 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

1.8 X 08/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

TRANSIT TOURNEO 2.4 - 2.5 X 08/94 - 12/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.0 X 11/94 - 12/00 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

2.2 X 07/06 - >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1682038

ZEPHYR III 1.7 - 2.5 X 03/62 - 03/68 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

ZEPHYR IV 2.0 - 3.0 X 03/68 - 10/72 553 400 047 T5 52 1672941

FORD START-STOP – EFB / AGM >>

FORD >>

FOCUS III 1.6 EcoBoost X 04/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

1.6 TDCi X 04/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

GALAXY 1.6 EcoBoost X 02/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

1.6 TDCi X 02/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

GRAND C-MAX 1.6 EcoBoost X 12/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

MONDEO IV 1.6 EcoBoost X 02/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

1.6 TDCi X 02/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

ALFA ROMEO >>

8C 4.7 X 01/07 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

GIULIETTA    1.4 BiFuel 01/06 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

1.4  X 04/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

MITO  0.9, 1.4 X 10/09 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

1.3 X 10/09 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

ALPINA >>

B3    3.0 X 09/07 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

Coupe GT3 X 03/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

B5   4.4 X 10/07 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

B6 4.4 X 08/07 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

B7   X 09/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

D3    2.0 X 12/05 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

D5    3.0 BiTurbo X 09/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

AUDI >>

A1    2.0 quattro X 03/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

A1 Sportback    1.2 X 01/12 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

A3 Sportback  RS3 quattro  X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

A4 (- RS4 quattro) X 04/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

A4 Avant  RS4 quattro X 05/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

A5   (- RS5 quattro) X 10/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

RS 5 quattro X 03/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

A6  RS6 quattro X 11/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

(- RS6, - S6 quattro) X 01/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

S6 quattro X 02/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

A6 Allroad   3.0 TDI quattro X 03/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

3.0 TDI quattro (230 kW) X 03/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

3.0 TFSI quattro X 03/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

A7 Sportback  2.8 FSI X 02/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

3.0 TDI X 11/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

3.0 TFSI quattro X 01/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

S7 quattro X 02/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

A8 X X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

Q3 2.0 TDI quattro X 01/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

Q5  2.0 TDI quattro X 06/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

3.0 TDI quattro X 06/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

3.0 TFSI quattro X 06/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

SQ5 quattro X 12/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705
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Q7  X X 05/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

R8 5.2 FSI quattro X 11/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

TT 2.5 TFSI quattro X 05/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

BMW >>

1 X 03/07 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

118, 120 (120 kW) (Cabrio) X 09/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

120 (145 kW) (Cabrio) X 03/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

135 (Cabrio) X 03/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

118, 120 X 09/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

1M Coupé 3.0 X 09/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

3 316 X 09/07 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

318, 325, 330 X 07/07 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

320 xDrive X 07/08 - 12/10 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

325, 330, 335 xDrive X 09/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

325, 330 (Cabrio) X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

325 - 335 i xDrive,  
M3 (Coupe) X 09/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

325, 330 (Coupe) X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

5 X 09/08 - 02/10 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

X 09/08 - 02/10 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

520 X 03/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

520 (120 kW) X 09/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

520 (135 kW), 523 i,  
528 i (190 kW), 535 i X 03/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

550 i, M5 X 03/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

525, 530, 535 X 03/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

528 i (180 kW), 530 i,  
535 i xDrive X 03/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

ActiveHybrid 09/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

GRAN TURISMO  X X 10/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

6 X X 09/05 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

7 730 X 10/02 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

760 X 02/03 - 08/05 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

X X 06/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

X1  xDrive X X 03/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

X3 18, 20, 30 (155 kW) X 09/08 - 08/10 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

30 (160 kW), 35 09/08 - 08/10 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

18 X 08/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

20, 35 X X 09/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

28 X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

30 X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

X5 X X 02/07 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

X6 X X 05/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

Z4 sDrive 20 i, sDrive 28 i X 09/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

CHEVROLET >>

AVEO 1.3 X 07/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

CHRYSLER >>

YPSILON X X 05/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

CITROËN >>

NEMO 1.3 X 10/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

FIAT >>

500 X X 10/03 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

BRAVO II X X 03/08 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

DOBLO X X 02/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

IDEA 1.3 X 05/08 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

PANDA X X 11/05 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

PUNTO X X 03/09 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

QUBO  1.3 X 07/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

HYUNDAI >>

i40 1.7 X 03/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

JAGUAR >>

F-TYP 10/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

XF  2.2 X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

X 07/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

XF SPORTBRAKE  2.2 X 09/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

XJ 01/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

XK  08/06 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

JEEP >>

CHEROKEE   2.8 4WD X 01/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

WRANGLER III   2.8 X 11/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

KIA >>

CEE’D 1.4 CVVT X 05/12 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

RIO III X X 06/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

SPORTAGE   1.7 X 02/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

VENGA 1.4 X 02/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

LANCIA >>

DELTA III  1.4 16V X 07/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

MUSA  1.4 LPG 11/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

YPSILON X X 08/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

LAND ROVER >>

DISCOVERY X X 02/05 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

RANGE ROVER EVOQUE X X 06/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

RANGE ROVER X X 06/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

RANGE ROVER SPORT  4.2 X 11/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

MAZDA >>

3 (BL)  2.0 X 06/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

MERCEDES-BENZ >>

B-CLASS 180 X 11/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

200 X 11/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

C-CLASS   (- 300 CDI 4-matic,  
350 CDI) X X 02/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

300 CDI 4-matic, 350 CDI X 01/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705
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CLS  250 CDI X 01/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

350 X 01/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

(- 250 CDI, 350) X X 01/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

Shooting Brake X X 10/12 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

E-CLASS  200 - 250 X X 01/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

300 (212.054) X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

300 (212.055) X 07/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

300 CDI X 03/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

300 Hybrid 03/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

63 AMG X 03/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

350 X X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

500 X 01/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

Cabrio X X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

Coupe X X 04/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

G-CLASS X X 07/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

GL-CLASS X X 12/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

GLK-CLASS  220 CDI, 250 CDI X 12/08 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

350 X 06/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

350 CDI X 06/08 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

M-CLASS X X 05/03 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

R-CLASS X X 08/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

S-CLASS , S-CLASS Coupe X X 10/05 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

SL  350 (231.457) X 08/96 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

SLK X X 02/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

SLS AMG Cabrio 6.2 (197.477) X 03/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

VIANO X X 07/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

VITO / MIXTO X X 09/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

MINI >>

MINI Cooper 2.0 X 02/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

NISSAN >>

MICRA IV  1.2 X 04/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

OPEL >>

AGILA  1.2 X 11/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

ASTRA 1.3 X 06/12 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

MERIVA 1.3 X 06/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

ZAFIRA 2.0 X 10/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

PEUGEOT >>

BIPPER Tepee 1.3 X 10/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

PORSCHE >>

911 X 12/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

BOXSTER X 04/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

CAYENNE X X 06/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

CAYMAN X 03/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

PANAMERA X 09/09 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

SUBARU >>

TREZIA 1.3 X 03/11 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

TOYOTA >>

AURIS  1.33 Dual-VVTi 05/09 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

VERSO S  1.33 X 11/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

YARIS 1.33 VVT-i X 03/09 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

VAUXHALL >>

ASTRA Mk VI  Sports 
Tourer 1.3 X 10/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

CORSA Mk III   1.3 X 07/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

MERIVA Mk II   1.3 X 10/10 - >> 575 120 070 T7 75 1754041

VOLVO >>

V60 2.4 Hybrid 06/12 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

VW >>

AMAROK 2.0 BiTDI 4motion X 09/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

CRAFTER 2.0 TDI 4motion X 11/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

PASSAT  3.6 FSI X 01/11 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

2.0 BlueTDI X 01/09 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091

Variant 3.6 FSI 4motion X 01/11 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

TOUAREG (- 3.0 V6 TDI (176 kW)) X 01/10 - >> 595 901 085 H8 95 1552705

3.0 V6 TDI (176 kW) X 04/10 - >> 570 901 076 H6 70 1678091
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FIESTA IV 1.4 X 04/96 - 10/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 02/96 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FIESTA V 1.0, 1.6 X 05/02 - 03/08 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 - 1.6 X 11/01 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ST 150 X 11/01 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FIESTA VI 1.0 Flex, 1.4 LPG 04/10 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 - 1.6 X 07/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 X 10/08 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 (55 kW) X 10/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FIESTA   1.0 Flex 06/09 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

 1.4 - 1.6 X 03/02 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 - 1.6 X 01/03 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FIESTA Van 1.25 X 01/09 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 - 1.6 X 07/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.4 (50 kW) X 10/03 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 (70 kW) X 02/10 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FOCUS 1.8 X 10/98 - 11/04 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.4 - 1.6 X 10/98 - 11/04 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 Flexifuel 10/98 - 11/04 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8, ST170 X 10/98 - 11/04 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FOCUS C-MAX 1.6 - 2.0 X 10/03 - 03/07 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 - 2.0 X 10/03 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FOCUS II 1.6 LPG - 2.0 LPG 06/08 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 - 2.0 X 11/04 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.4 - 2.5 ST X 11/04 - 11/09 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.5 RS X 01/09 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

FOCUS III 1.6 LPG 02/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 04/11 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 Flexifuel 04/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 ST X 07/12 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

FUSION 1.4 - 1.6 X 08/02 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.25 - 1.6 X 08/02 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

GALAXY 2.0 (>120 KW) - 2.2 X 03/08 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 - 2.0 (< 120 KW) X 05/06 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 - 2.3 X 05/06 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 EcoBoost X 03/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 X 03/95 - 04/00 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386**

2.0 - 2.3 X 11/95 - 04/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136**

2.8 X 11/95 - 04/00 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386**

GALAXY  1.8 - 2.0 X 05/92 - 12/96 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

GRANADA 1.7 - 2.3 X 01/72 - 08/77 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

2.6 - 3.0 X 01/72 - 08/77 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

1.9 - 2.5 X 08/77 - 08/85 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

1.6 - 2.3 X 08/77 - 08/85 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

2.8 X 08/77 - 08/85 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

GRAND C-MAX 2.0 X 12/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 X 12/10 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FORD MOTORCRAFT >>>

FORD >>>

B-MAX 1.4 - 1.6 X 10/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CAPRI I 1300 - 2000 (<66 KW) X 12/68 - 02/74 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2000  (>66 KW) - 3000 X 02/69 - 02/74 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

CAPRI II 1.3 - 2.0 X 02/74 - 12/77 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.3 - 3.0 X 02/74 - 12/77 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

CAPRI III 1.3 - 2.0 X 01/78 - 04/87 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.3 Super - 3.0 X 01/78 - 04/87 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

C-MAX 2.0 CNG, 2.0 LPG 06/08 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 - 2.0 X 02/07 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 Flexifuel 02/07 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 - 2.0 X 02/07 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

C-MAX II 1.6 LPG 02/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 12/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 Flexifuel 12/10 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 12/10 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CONSUL 1700 - 3000 X 01/72 - 12/75 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

CORSAIR 1.5 - 2000 X 10/63 - 03/71 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CORTINA X 10/62 - 03/72 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

COUGAR 2.0 - 2.5 X 08/98 - 12/01 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

COURIER 1.6 Flex 06/07 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 - 2.5 X 03/98 - 09/05 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 - 1.8 X 03/98 - 05/07 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ESCORT ’86 Express  1.6 - 1.8 X 02/86 - 07/90 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESCORT ’91 Express  1.3 - 1.4 X 07/90 - 12/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

1.8 X 07/90 - 12/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESCORT ’95 Express  1.4 X 01/95 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 01/95 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ESCORT CLASSIC  1.6 X 10/98 - 07/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 10/98 - 07/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ESCORT III 1.6 X 02/84 - 12/85 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESCORT IV 1.6 - 1.8 X 01/86 - 07/90 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESCORT V  1.3 - 2.0 X 07/90 - 12/92 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 07/90 - 12/92 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ESCORT VI  1.3 - 2.0 X 09/92 - 01/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 09/92 - 01/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ESCORT VII  1.4 - 2.0 X 01/95 - 09/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 01/95 - 09/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FIESTA II  1.6 X 04/84 - 02/89 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FIESTA II 1.6 - 1.8 X 09/83 - 12/95 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FIESTA III  1.6 - 1.8 X 01/89 - 12/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

1.8 X 03/89 - 12/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

FIESTA III 1.8 X 09/91 - 02/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FIESTA IV 1.4 i 16V, 1.6 16V Sport X 04/96 - 01/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 02/99 - 09/02 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8 X 08/95 - 01/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

* + Finis 1493705, ** + Finis 1493704 * + Finis 1493705, ** + Finis 1493704
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GT 5.4 X 06/03 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

KA 1.3 X 02/09 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.0 - 1.6 X 02/08 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 Flex 02/08 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.2 X 02/09 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.0 - 1.6 X 09/96 - 12/07 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 (71 KW) X 11/05 - 09/08 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

STREET KA 1.6 X 05/03 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

KUGA 2.0 X 03/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.5 X 03/09 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

MAVERICK 2.0 - 3.0 X 02/01 - 09/07 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136**

2.7 X 02/93 - 04/98 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.4 X 02/93 - 04/98 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

MONDEO I 1.8 X 06/93 - 08/96 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

1.6 i 16V - 2.5 i 24V  
(- 2.0 ) X 02/93 - 08/96 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

MONDEO II 1.8 X 09/96 - 11/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 - 2.5 ST 200 X 09/96 - 11/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MONDEO III 2.0 - 2.2 X 11/00 - 08/07 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 - 2.0 X 11/00 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.5, ST220 X 11/00 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MONDEO IV 2.0 LPG 07/09 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 03/07 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 - 2.2 X 03/07 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.6 X 03/07 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 (88 KW) X 03/07 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 Flexifuel 03/07 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 EcoBoost, 2.5 X 03/07 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ORION I 1.6 X 02/84 - 03/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 - 1.6 X 07/83 - 03/86 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ORION II 1.6 - 1.8 X 12/85 - 07/90 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 - 1.6 X 12/85 - 08/90 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ORION III 1.8 X 11/90 - 12/93 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

1.3 - 1.8 X 07/90 - 10/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

P 100 1.6 X 04/82 - 09/87 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 10/87 - 12/92 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 10/87 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

PUMA 1.4 X 11/97 - 10/00 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6, ST 160 X 03/97 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

RANGER 2.5 (105 KW), 3.0 (115 KW) X 10/05 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 (88 KW), 3.0 (119 KW) X 03/06 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 03/06 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

3.2 X 11/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.5 X 11/11 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

RANGER 2.5 - 3.0 X 06/99 - 09/05 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 (77 KW), 2.8 X 09/98 - 04/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.6 - 4.0 X 10/02 - 09/04 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

1.8 X 06/99 - 02/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.5, 4.0 X 03/98 - 12/03 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SCORPIO I 2.5 X 12/85 - 12/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 - 2.4 X 04/85 - 09/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.8 - 2.9 X 04/85 - 09/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SCORPIO II 2.5 X 10/94 - 08/98 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 - 2.3 X 10/94 - 08/98 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.9 X 10/94 - 08/98 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SIERRA 1.8 - 2.3 X 08/82 - 02/93 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

1.6 - 2.3 X 01/87 - 02/93 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

2.8, 2.9 X 08/87 - 02/93 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

S-MAX 1.8 - 2.2 X 05/06 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0, 2.5 ST X 05/06 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 EcoBoost X 03/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

TAUNUS 1300 - 2000 X 08/70 - 02/76 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.3 - 2.3 X 08/70 - 07/82 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TAUNUS 12M 1.2 - 1.5 X 08/66 - 06/71 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TAUNUS 15M 1.5 - 1.7 X 08/66 - 07/71 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TAUNUS 17M 1.5 - 2.0 X 09/64 - 04/74 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TAUNUS 20M 2.0 - 2.3 X 07/67 - 04/74 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TAUNUS 26M 2.5 X 10/69 - 04/74 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TOURNEO CONNECT 1.8 X 09/02 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 Turbo Di X 09/02 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.8 X 09/02 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRANSIT ’55 X 04/55 - 07/67 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRANSIT II 1.5 - 1.7 X 11/65 - 03/78 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.3 X 11/71 - 09/78 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRANSIT III 1.6 - 2.0 X 11/77 - 07/87 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.4 - 2.5 X 11/77 - 10/86 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TRANSIT IV 1.6 - 2.0 X 01/78 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092*

2.5 X 12/85 - 09/92 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

2.0 CNG 06/94 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.9 X 01/91 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093*

2.5 (51/55/56/63/74/85 kW) X 06/94 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.5 (51/59/63/74 kW) X 09/91 - 08/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

TRANSIT V 2.0 (55 kW) X 08/00 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 (84 kW) - 2.3 X 03/01 - 03/06 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRANSIT VI 2.2 (63/85/103 kW) X 07/06 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.3 X 07/06 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRANSIT CONNECT 1.8 16V LPG 06/02 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 Di - 1.8 TDCi X 09/02 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 TDCi X 08/06 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.8 16V X 09/02 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092
* + Finis 1493705, ** + Finis 1493704

* + Finis 1493705, ** + Finis 1493704
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TRANSIT TOURNEO 2.4 D - 2.5 TD X 08/94 - 12/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.2 TDCi X 07/06 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 X 11/94 - 12/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ZEPHYR 2.0, 3.0 X 03/68 - 10/72 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ZODIAC 2.5 X 03/66 - 10/72 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

FORD USA >>> 

EXPLORER 4.0 - 4.9 X 01/93 - >> 815 565 065 GR65 (US) 65 3894012

MUSTANG 3.8 - 4.9 X 09/93 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PROBE I 2.2 - 3.0 X 08/88 - 07/93 815 558 058 GR58R (US) 58 3872099

PROBE II 2.0 - 2.5 X 10/93 - 03/98 815 558 058 GR58R (US) 58 3872099

RANGER (Optima Gel) X 06/99 - >> SAE 8003 251 GR34R (US) 50 1356651

WINDSTAR 3.0 - 3.8 X 01/95 - >> 815 585 088 GR85 (US) 85 3894013

ALFA ROMEO >>>

145 1.9 X 07/94 - 01/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 - 1.8 X 07/94 - 01/01 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 X 10/95 - 01/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

146 1.9 X 12/94 - 01/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 - 1.8 X 12/94 - 01/01 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 X 10/95 - 01/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

147 1.9 X 06/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 X 04/01 - 09/04 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 - 3.2 X 01/01 - 05/05 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

155 1.9 - 2.5 TD X 04/93 - 12/97 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 - 2.5 X 01/92 - 01/98 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

156 1.9 - 2.4 X 09/97 - 05/06 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 - 1.8 X 09/97 - 10/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 - 2.5 X 09/97 - 05/06 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3.2 X 03/02 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 X 09/97 - 09/05 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

159 2.0 X 05/09 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9, 2.4 X 09/05 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.9 X 09/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.2 X 02/08 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 - 2.2 X 09/05 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3.2 Q4 X 12/05 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 X 05/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

164 2.5 X 06/87 - 09/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 - 3.0 X 06/87 - 09/98 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

166 2.4 X 09/98 - 10/00 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 - 3.2 X 09/98 - 10/00 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1750-2000 1750 - 2000 X 03/68 - 12/83 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2300 2.3 X 03/74 - 10/80 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

33 1.8 X 01/86 - 06/90 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.2 - 1.7 X 05/83 - 12/93 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 X 07/90 - 09/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 - 1.7 X 01/90 - 09/94 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 4x4 X 07/90 - 12/92 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

75 2.0 - 2.4 X 05/85 - 09/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 3.0 X 05/85 - 12/92 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

90 2.4 X 10/84 - 07/87 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 - 2.5 X 10/84 - 07/87 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

A11 1.8 X 01/73 - 12/83 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

A11 / A12 1.3 X 01/67 - 12/83 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

ALFASUD 1.2 - 1.7 X 06/72 - 11/84 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

AR 6 1.9 X 04/85 - 12/89 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

AR 6 1.9  - 1.9 X 04/85 - 12/89 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.4  - 2.5 X 04/85 - 12/89 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

AR 8 2.4 - 2.5 X 04/78 - 12/89 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

BRERA 2.0 X 03/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 01/06 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 X 05/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.2 - 3.2 X 01/06 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

GIULIETTA 1.8 X 04/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GT 1.9 X 11/03 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.2 X 09/06 - 12/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.8 - 3.2 X 11/03 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 12/06 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GTV 1.8 - 3.2 X 06/95 - 10/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

MITO 1.4 Bifuel 07/11 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 JTDM X 09/08 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 (90 KW) X 09/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 09/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

MONTREAL 2.6 X 12/72 - 03/79 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

SPIDER 1600 - 2000 X 03/71 - 12/93 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.8 - 3.2 (- 3.0 V6) X 06/95 - 10/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3.0 V6 X 04/95 - 04/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 (120 KW) X 04/09 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 (125 KW) X 05/09 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.4 - 2.4 X 04/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 X 05/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.2 - 3.2 X 09/06 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

SZ 3.0 X 09/88 - 08/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ALPINA >>>

B10 3.0 - 4.6 X 04/88 - 04/95 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3.2 - 3.3 X 08/97 - 02/03 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B10 3.0 - 4.6 X 11/93 - 04/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

B11 (E32) 3.5 - 4.0 X 01/87 - 02/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B12 5.0 - 5.7 X 07/88 - 12/96 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B3 2.7 - 3.4 X 09/87 - 07/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

B5 4.5 X 03/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B6 2.8 X 03/78 - 03/83 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.8 - 3.5 X 11/83 - 12/90 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.8 X 03/92 - 07/93 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B7 (- Coupe) 3.0 - 3.5 X 12/78 - 12/87 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137
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B8 4.6 X 01/95 - 03/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

B9 3.0 X 11/81 - 12/85 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C1 2.3 X 03/80 - 07/83 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.3 - 2.5 X 08/83 - 06/88 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C2 2.5 - 2.7 X 07/85 - 03/88 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

D10 3.0 X 09/99 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

RLE ROADSTER 2.7 X 08/90 - 09/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ROADSTER 4.8 X 06/02 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.3 X 03/04 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

AUDI >>>

50 0.8 - 1.3 X 08/74 - 07/78 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

60 1.5 X 09/68 - 09/73 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

75 1.7 X 09/68 - 09/73 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

80 1.3 - 1.8 (- 1.6 GLE) X 09/66 - 09/91 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 GLE, 1.8 quattro,  
2.0 quattro, 2.2 quattro, 
S2 quattro

X 01/79 - 07/96 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 CD-5S X 09/81 - 07/83 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 - 1.9 X 08/80 - 01/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

90 1.6 TD X 10/85 - 09/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0, 2.2 E quattro X 10/84 - 09/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 quattro X 08/84 - 07/90 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

100 2.0 - 2.5 X 08/78 - 06/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6, 1.8, 2.0, 2.2 X 08/76 - 06/94 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8 KAT, 1.9, 2.1,2.3 quattro X 06/76 - 11/90 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 - 1.9 X 11/68 - 07/76 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0 quattro, S4 V8 quattro X 12/90 - 07/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

100 Coupe 1.9 X 01/70 - 12/76 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

200 2.1 - 2.3 X 10/79 - 12/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

A2 1.2 - 1.4 X 02/00 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 - 1.6 X 02/00 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

A3 1.9 TDI X 09/96 - 07/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 X 09/96 - 08/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 X 09/96 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

S3 quattro X 03/99 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 06/06 - 08/12 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.2, 1.6 (- FSI) X 05/03 - 09/08 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4, 1.6 E-Power, 1.8, 2.0 X 09/07 - 02/11 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.6 FSI, 2.0 X 05/03 - 09/07 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

S3 quattro X 11/06 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.9, 2.0 X 05/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 TFSI - 2.0 TFSI X 04/08 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.2, 1.6 X 09/08 - 08/12 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 05/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

S3 quattro X 06/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

A4 1.9 - 3.0 X 01/95 - 11/07 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 X 01/95 - 11/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.4, S4 X 01/95 - 11/00 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

A4 1.8 X 01/95 - 11/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.4 X 11/00 - 07/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3.0, S4 X 11/00 - 07/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.0 X 06/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 01/08 - 08/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 flexible fuel 11/09 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

S4 X 11/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.8 (- quattro) X 11/07 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 TFSI - 3.2 FSI quattro X 11/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 quattro X 09/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0, 3.0 (- Start-Stop) X 04/09 - 11/11 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

A4 ALLROAD 2.0 - 2.0 TFSI quattro X 04/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

A4 CABRIOLET 3.0 X 04/02 - 12/05 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

A6 1.9, 2.5 X 06/94 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 X 12/95 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 X 08/01 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

3.0 (- TFSI) X 06/01 - 07/04 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 FSI X 06/07 - 03/11 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.8T, 2.3, 2.4, 2.6, 2.7, 2.8, 
3.7, 4.2 X 06/94 - 05/04 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 06/94 - 02/97 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 TFSI X 06/05 - 03/11 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.4, 3.2, 4.2, 3.0 (- TFSI) X 05/04 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

S6 X 09/99 - 03/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

A8 2.5 - 4.2 X 01/97 - 11/09 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.8 - S 8 (- 3.0 TFSI) X 03/94 - 11/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.8 - S 8 (- 3.0 TFSI) X 11/98 - 09/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

ALLROAD 2.5 X 05/00 - 05/03 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 05/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.7 - 4.2 X 05/00 - 08/05 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

CABRIOLET 1.9 X 06/95 - 08/00 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 - 2.8 X 05/91 - 08/00 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

COUPE 1.6 - 2.3 X 07/80 - 10/88 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 - S2 X 10/88 - 12/96 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

F103 1.7 X 08/65 - 07/68 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

Q5 2.0 X 08/09 - 11/08 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.2 X 11/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

Q7 3.0 - 4.2 X 03/06 - 09/08 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.6 - 4.2 X 03/06 - 05/10 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

QUATTRO 2.1 - 2.2 X 07/80 - 07/91 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

R8 4.2 - 5.2 X 04/09 - 11/11 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SUPER 90 1.8 X 10/66 - 11/71 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TT 2.0 X 06/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

1.8, 2.5 X 05/08 - 05/11 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 - 3.2 X 10/06 - 05/08 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

1.8 T - 3.2 X 10/98 - 09/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.8 T X 09/02 - 06/06 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

V8 3.6 - 4.2 X 10/88 - 02/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386
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AUSTIN >>> 

MAESTRO 1.9 X 01/86 - 09/92 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

MINI 1.3 X 09/62 - 09/80 544 403 036 H4 44 1517097

MONTEGO 1.9 X 12/88 - 09/92 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

PRINCESS 1800 HL, 2200 HLS X 04/76 - 09/78 544 403 036 H4 44 1517097

BEDFORD >>> 

ASTRAMAX  1.6 - 1.7 X 09/85 - 06/90 558 401 052 T5 58 1517094

ASTRA VAN  1.6 - 1.8 X 07/82 - 08/91 558 401 052 T5 58 1517094

BMW >>>

02 1502 - 2002 X 09/67 - 07/77 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1 118 d - 120 d X 09/04 - 03/07 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

116 i - 130 i X 09/04 - 03/05 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

120 i - 130 i X 03/05 - 03/07 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1 Cabriolet 135 i X 03/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

118 i - 125 i X 03/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1500-2000 1500 - 2000 X 10/62 - 11/72 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1600 GT Coupe 1.6 X 10/67 - 05/69 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.6- 3200 V8 Coupe 2.6, 3200 X 10/58 - 07/66 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2000 Coupe 2.5 - 3.2 X 10/65 - 03/76 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2500 2.8 - 3.3 X 10/68 - 04/77 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

3 315, 318 X 08/75 - 03/84 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

320, 323 X 06/75 - 08/82 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

324 X 09/85 - 08/91 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

315 - 323 X 09/82 - 08/91 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

325 X 09/83 - 08/91 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

M3 2.3 X 06/89 - 06/91 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

M3 2.3 - M3 EVO II 2.5 X 07/86 - 01/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

318 - 325 (- 324) X 09/91 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

318 i - 318 is X 12/90 - 02/98 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

320 i - 328 i X 09/90 - 02/98 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

316 i X 09/90 - 02/98 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

M3 3.0 - M3 3.2 X 08/94 - 02/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

330 X 10/99 - 02/05 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

330 X 01/01 - 04/05 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

316, 318 X 02/98 - 02/05 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

320 - 330 xi X 02/98 - 02/05 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

325 - 335 X 09/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

323 X 03/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

318, 320 X 01/05 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

325, 335 X 01/05 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

316 X 02/06 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

5 518 - 520/6 X 08/72 - 08/81 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

525 - M 3.4 X 08/73 - 08/81 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

524 X 09/83 - 12/87 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

518 - 520 i X 06/81 - 06/90 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

525, 528, 535 (136 KW) X 06/81 - 12/87 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

M 535, M3.5 X 01/85 - 12/87 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

5 535 i X 12/87 - 12/88 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

524, 525 X 03/88 - 09/95 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

518 (85 KW), 520 X 01/88 - 09/95 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

518 (83 KW) X 08/89 - 09/95 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

525 i - 530 i X 01/88 - 09/95 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

530 i V8 - M 3.8 X 01/88 - 09/95 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

M 3.5 X 12/87 - 12/88 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

520 - 525 X 01/96 - 06/03 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

520 - 535 X 11/95 - 06/03 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

M 5.0 X 09/98 - 06/03 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

520 - 535 X 07/03 - 09/07 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

520, 530 X 07/03 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

525 (- 525 xDrive), 550 X 07/03 - 12/09 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

503 Cabriolet 3.2 X 01/57 - 05/61 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

6 628 - 635 X 04/76 - 09/90 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

635 X 07/07 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

630 X 09/04 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

645 X 01/04 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

6 Cabriolet 635 X 07/07 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

7 725, 745 X 05/77 - 08/86 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

730 V8 - 750 X 09/86 - 09/94 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

730 (- V8) X 12/86 - 09/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

725 - 740 X 04/96 - 11/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

728 X 11/95 - 09/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

728 - 750 X 10/94 - 11/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

8 840 - 850 X 04/90 - 12/99 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

M1 3.5 X 05/79 - 05/83 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

X3 2.0 (- xDrive) X 10/04 - 09/07 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 (- xDrive) - 3.0 (- xDrive) X 09/07 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 07/05 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.5 - 3.0 X 01/04 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

X5 3.0 X 05/01 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.0 X 05/00 - 02/07 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.4 - 4.8 X 05/00 - 02/07 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.0 X 02/07 - 12/10 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.0 si - 4.8 i X 02/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

X6 30 - 35 X 05/08 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

35 X 05/08 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

Z1 2.5 X 06/88 - 06/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

Z3 1.8, 3.2 X 10/95 - 06/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.8 X 01/96 - 07/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

Z4 2.0 - 3.0 (- Sdrive) X 02/03 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

M 3.2 X 03/06 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

Z8 4.9 X 06/00 - 06/03 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386
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CADILLAC >>> 

BLS X X 04/06 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

CTS X 01/08 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

DEVILLE IX X 10/93 - 09/04 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

DTS 4.6 X 06/05 - >> 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

ELDORADO Coupe 4.5 X 10/87 - 09/89 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

4.6 X 10/93 - 09/02 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

4.9 X 10/90 - 09/91 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

ESCALADE 5.8 X 10/98 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

6.0 Hybrid, 6.2 Flexfuel 10/06 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

6.2 X 10/06 - >> 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

ESCALADE Pick-up 6.2 X 01/10 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

SEVILLE II 4.5, 4.6, 4.9 X 10/87 - 09/97 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

SRX X 07/04 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

STS 3.6 AWD X 10/09 - >> 572 410 065 H6 72 1517100

4.4 X 09/05 - >> 571 400 065 T6 71 1517095

XLR X 03/04 - >> 558 401 052 T5 58 1517094

CHEVROLET >>>

BLAZER S ‚82 2.8, 4.3 (-AWD) X 09/82 - 08/94 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

CAMARO 3.6 - 6.2 X 01/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

CAPTIVA 2.0 - 2.2 X 10/06 - 03/11 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

CRUZE 1.7, 2.0 X 05/09 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

EPICA 2.0 X 01/07 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

NUBIRA 1.8 X 03/05 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ORLANDO 2.0 X 02/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

TAHOE 4.2, 6.5 X 10/94 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

4.1, 6.0 X 12/99 - 09/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

TRAILBLAZER 5.3 X 08/02 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

CHRYSLER >>>

300 C Touring 3.0 X 09/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

CROSSFIRE 3.2, SRT-6 X 07/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DELTA 2.0 X 08/11 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 08/11 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 08/11 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NEON II 1.8 - 2.4 X 01/00 - 12/06 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

NEW YORKER 3.5 X 04/93 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

PT CRUISER 1.6 - 2.4 X 06/00 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SARATOGA 3.0 X 09/89 - 12/95 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.5 X 10/89 - 09/91 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

VIPER 8.0 X 04/95 - 06/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VOYAGER 2.5 X 01/92 - 09/95 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.5 X 08/05 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

CITROEN >>> 

AMI X 04/61 - 07/78 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

AX 1.0 - 1.4 X 07/86 - 12/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 - 1.5 X 09/88 - 12/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 (39 kW) 4x4 X 06/91 - 07/92 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

BERLINGO I 1.1 - 1.8 X 07/96 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 GNC 11/02 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6 - 2.0 X 07/96 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 X 11/96 - 10/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

electrique 05/98 - 12/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

BERLINGO II 1.4 X 03/09 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6 X 04/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 (55/66/80 kW) X 04/08 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 (68/82/84 kW) X 07/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 06/08 - 12/11 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

BX 1.1 - 1.6 X 09/82 - 12/92 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 - 2.0 X 07/83 - 12/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 (85 kW), 1.9 X 07/84 - 12/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C15 1.8 X 04/87 - 08/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.0 - 1.4 X 10/84 - 02/01 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

C2 1.4 - 1.6 X 09/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C25 1.8 - 2.0 X 11/81 - 02/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 - 2.5 X 11/81 - 01/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 (54 kW) 4x4 X 01/87 - 02/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

C3 1.4 - 1.6 X 02/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C3 Picasso 1.4, 1.6 X 02/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 LPG 02/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 10/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C35 2.2 - 2.5 X 11/73 - 01/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

C4 AIRCROSS 1.6 X 08/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C4 Picasso /  
Grand Picasso

1.6 - 2.0 X 10/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 (100 kW) X 02/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 10/06 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C4 1.6 - 2.0 (100 kW) X 11/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 11/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 07/08 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C5 I 1.8 - 2.0 X 02/01 - 08/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 02/01 - 08/04 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

3.0 X 02/01 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C5 II 1.6 (84 kW) X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 3.0 X 04/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 3.0 X 02/08 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C5 1.6 - 2.2 X 09/04 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8 - 2.0 X 09/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.0 X 09/04 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

C6 2.2 X 06/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.7 X 04/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.0 X 04/09 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

3.0 X 09/05 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

C8 2.0 - 3.0 X 06/02 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 (104 kW) X 09/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.2 X 06/02 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137
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C-CROSSER ENTERPRISE 2.2 X 01/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.4 X 01/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C-CROSSER 2.0 X 11/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 X 02/07 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.4 X 08/08 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ELYSEE X 11/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CX I 2.0 - 2.5 X 01/76 - 08/85 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 - 2.5 X 10/75 - 08/85 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

CX II 2.0 - 2.5 X 07/82 - 12/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 07/82 - 12/92 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DS3 1.6 X 11/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 01/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

DS4 1.6 X 04/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 04/11 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DS5 1.6 X 11/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

EVASION 1.8 - 2.0 X 06/94 - 07/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 - 2.1 X 10/94 - 07/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

GS 1.0 - 1.3 X 09/70 - 07/86 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

Birotor X 09/73 - 10/75 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

JUMPER I 1.9 - 2.0 X 09/98 - 04/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 02/94 - 04/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 - 2.8 X 02/94 - 02/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JUMPER II 2.0 X 01/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.2 X 01/02 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.3 - 2.8 X 01/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JUMPER III 2.2 (88 kW) X 04/06 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.2 (81, 96, 110 kW) X 07/11 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JUMPY I X X 09/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

JUMPY II 1.6 - 2.0 X 01/07 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 01/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MEHARI 0.6 (22 kW) X 03/83 - 09/87 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

NEMO 1.4 X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SAXO 1.4 - 1.6 X 02/96 - 04/04 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 X 05/96 - 04/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

Electric 11/96 - 06/03 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

TRACTION AVANT 1.9 X 03/50 - 04/56 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

VISA 1.1 - 1.6 X 09/78 - 03/91 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 X 03/84 - 12/88 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

XANTIA I 1.6 - 1.8 (66/74 kW) X 03/93 - 01/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 - 2.0 X 03/93 - 01/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 06/93 - 01/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.1 X 06/95 - 01/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

3.0 X 11/96 - 12/97 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XANTIA II 1.8 X 12/97 - 05/02 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.9 X 12/97 - 05/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 (65 kW), 2.0 X 12/97 - 05/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.1 X 12/97 - 05/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

3.0 X 12/97 - 05/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XM I 2.0 (79-94 kW) X 05/89 - 06/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 3.0 X 07/92 - 06/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.1 X 05/89 - 06/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XM II 2.0 (97 kW) X 01/90 - 07/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 3.0 X 05/89 - 07/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.1 - 2.5 X 11/89 - 07/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XSARA 1.8 LPG 05/98 - 08/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 - 1.9 X 04/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 - 1.8 X 04/97 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 X 04/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 02/99 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XSARA PICASSO 1.6 - 1.8 X 12/99 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0 X 01/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 12/99 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ZX 1.1 - 2.0 X 03/91 - 07/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4, 1.9 (68 kW) X 06/94 - 10/97 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 - 1.9 X 03/91 - 07/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 03/91 - 07/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

DACIA >>>

1210 1.2 X 06/83 - 12/94 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1300 1.3 X 12/72 - 05/83 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1304 / 1307 / 1309 X 06/83 - 08/01 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1310 1.3 - 1.5 X 05/83 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.9 X 02/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1410 1.4 X 09/85 - 12/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

DOKKER 1.5 X 11/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

DUSTER 1.5 X 04/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 04/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 LPG 04/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LODGY 1.5 X 06/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LOGAN 1.4 (55kW) X 09/04 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 X 09/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 (64/77 kW) X 09/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.5 (63 kW) X 09/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NOVA 1.6 X 04/96 - 08/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

PICK UP 1.4 X 09/89 - 09/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

SANDERO 1.2 - 1.6 X 06/08 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 X 11/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SOLENZA 1.4 X 02/03 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.9 X 02/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SUPERNOVA 1.4 X 04/00 - 03/03 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

DAEWOO >>>

CIELO 1.5 X 06/94 - 07/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESPERO X X 10/91 - 09/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

KALOS 1.4 (61/69 kW) X 11/02 - 12/04 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

KORANDO X X 01/99 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

LACETTI (J200) 1.8 06/02 - 12/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LANOS 1.5 (73 kW) X 10/97 - 06/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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MUSSO X X 01/99 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

NEXIA 1.5 - 1.6 X 02/95 - 08/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NUBIRA 1.6 (78 kW) X 05/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

REXTON 2.3 - 2.9 X 04/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.2 X 04/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

DAIHATSU >>>

HIJET S85 1.2 - 1.4 X 05/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ROCKY X X 02/85 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TAFT 1.6 - 2.8 X 09/76 - 02/85 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TERIOS I 1.3 4WD X 10/97 - 10/05 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

DODGE >>>

CALIBER 2.4 (125 kW) X 10/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

DART 2.0 - 2.4 X 04/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NITRO 2.8 X 06/07 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.0 X 06/07 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

VIPER I 8.0 RT10 X 10/91 - 09/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VIPER II SRT-10 X 11/03 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

FIAT >>>

1000er-Serie 1100 - 1200 X 07/53 - 03/62 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1300 - 1500 X 11/61 - 03/69 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

124 Spider 2000 X 03/82 - 11/85 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

132 2.0 - 2.5 X 07/78 - 07/82 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

135 DINO Coupe 2.4 X 10/72 - 03/74 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

147 1.3 X 10/80 - 10/95 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

0.9, 1.4 X 04/77 - 10/95 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.0, 1.3 X 10/76 - 12/95 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

147 Panorama 1.3 X 07/82 - 12/86 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.0 - 1.3 X 04/80 - 12/95 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

242-Serie 2.2 - 2.5 X 10/75 - 07/82 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

500 1.2 LPG 12/10 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.3 X 10/07 - 12/09 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.3 X 12/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Abarth X 08/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

600 0.6 - 0.8 X X 03/55 - 02/71 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

ARGENTA 2500 X 06/81 - 11/85 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

BARCHETTA 1.8 X 04/95 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

BRAVA 1.9 D X 10/95 - 10/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.9 JTD X 01/01 - 12/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 - 1.6 X 10/95 - 12/02 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 - 2.0 X 10/95 - 10/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

BRAVO 1.9 X 10/95 - 10/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 - 1.6 X 10/95 - 02/02 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 - 2.0 X 10/95 - 10/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.4 LPG 11/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 - 2.0 X 11/06 - 04/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 - 2.0 X 04/07 - 12/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

BRAVO 1.4 - 1.4 T-Jet X 04/07 - 03/08 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 X 09/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 03/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CAMPAGNOLA 2.4 X 06/74 - 10/89 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

COUPE 1.8 - 2.0 X 11/93 - 04/98 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

CROMA 1900 - 2500 X 12/85 - 12/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1600 - 2500 X 12/85 - 08/96 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.9 X 12/05 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 06/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 - 2.2 X 06/05 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

DOBLO 1.3 - 1.9 X 03/01 - 12/06 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 & 1.6 Natural Power 03/01 - 02/10 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 & 1.8 Flex 11/09 - 07/10 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 Flex 05/06 - 07/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2, 1.4 X 03/01 - 02/10 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 10/05 - 02/10 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 10/11 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 09/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 09/02 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

DUCATO I 1.9 - 2.5 X 07/82 - 05/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 06/90 - 05/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DUCATO II 1.9 - 2.8 X 03/94 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 03/94 - 04/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 11/02 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.3 X 12/09 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.9 X 05/98 - 11/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 06/98 - 04/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 11/94 - 09/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 11/94 - 04/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DUCATO III 2.2 - 3.0 X 07/06 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 01/10 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

DUNA 1.1 - 1.3 X 01/87 - 12/91 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.7  X 01/87 - 12/91 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

DUNA  0.9 - 1.6 X 07/91 - 09/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

ELBA 1.3 - 1.7 X 04/86 - 12/96 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.3 - 1.6 X 04/86 - 02/97 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

FIORINO 0.9 - 1.5 X 10/77 - 08/93 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.3 - 1.7 X 03/82 - 12/90 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.0 - 1.5 X 01/80 - 08/93 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.7 X 01/04 - 12/05 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.5 X 09/00 - 12/04 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 - 1.6 X 12/93 - 05/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.3 X 02/08 - 10/09 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

X 10/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 02/08 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.3 X 01/07 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Natural Power 01/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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FREEMONT 2.0 (120 KW) X 08/11 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 08/12 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

GRANDE PUNTO 1.4 LPG, 1.4 Natural Power 04/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 04/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 04/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

IDEA 1.4 LPG 03/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 - 1.9 X 01/04 - 05/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 - 1.4 X 12/03 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 - 1.8 X 01/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 Flex 09/05 - 07/10 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LINEA 1.3 X 09/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 - 1.6 X 06/07 - 09/09 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.4 - 1.9 X 07/08 - 06/09 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 06/07 - 07/08 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.9 X 06/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MAREA 1.9 X 01/01 - 12/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 - 2.4 X 09/96 - 01/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2, 2.0 X 09/96 - 08/02 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6, 1.8 X 04/97 - 02/99 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0, 2.4 X 08/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MULTIPLA 1.9 X 04/99 - 07/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 04/99 - 08/05 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

OGGI 1500 X 06/84 - 08/85 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

PALIO 1.3 - 1.9 X 06/03 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.0 - 1.6 X 04/96 - 01/12 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.0 Flex - 1.6 Flex X 06/04 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 03/04 - 07/10 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 LPG 07/97 - 08/02 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

PANDA 1300 X 04/86 - 12/92 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 09/03 - 02/12 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 09/03 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 10/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Bi-Power /  
Natural Power X 01/07 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.2 X 09/04 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.2 LPG 09/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 03/04 - 02/12 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

PENNY VAN 1.7 X 01/86 - 12/90 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.1 - 1.3 X 01/86 - 12/90 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

PREMIO 1.3 - 1.6 X 03/85 - 12/96 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

PUNTO 1.7 X 01/94 - 09/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 Bifuel, 1.4 Bifuel 08/07 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 09/99 - 06/06 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 LPG - 1.4 LPG 07/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 06/03 - 10/05 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.2 - 1.6 X 06/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Flex - 1.8 Flex 01/07 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Natural Power 07/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

PUNTO 1.4 Bifuel 03/12 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 Abarth, 1.4 T-Jet X 09/07 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.8 X 04/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.3 - 1.9 X 10/05 - 06/06 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 06/06 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.3 X 07/08 - 03/09 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

QUBO 1.3 X 09/08 - 07/10 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 X 09/08 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 Natural Power X 01/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

REGATA 1.7 - 1.9 X 09/83 - 07/89 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6 X 09/83 - 12/90 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

RITMO I 1.0 - 1.5 X 01/78 - 05/87 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

RITMO II 1.7 - 1.9 X 10/82 - 12/87 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6 X 10/82 - 12/88 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

SCUDO 1.6 - 2.0 X 02/96 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 4x4 X 03/07 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 - 2.0 X 02/96 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

SEDICI 1.9 - 2.0 X 06/06 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 06/06 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 4x4 X 06/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

SEICENTO Elektra 01/99 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SIENA 1.0 Flex - 1.8 Flex 09/07 - 07/10 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 X 11/00 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 X 09/03 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 X 03/02 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.0 - 1.8 X 04/96 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.0 Bipower - 1.8 X 08/98 - 12/08 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 Flex, 1.8 Flex 06/01 - 06/05 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

STILO 1.9 X 10/01 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2, 1.8 X 10/01 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6, 2.4 X 10/01 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8, 2.4 20V X 01/04 - 10/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 16V, 1.8 16V X 01/03 - 10/01 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

STRADA 1.3 X 10/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 - 1.9 X 06/99 - 12/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2 - 1.6 X 06/99 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.0 X 09/98 - 07/08 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 Flex 09/98 - 07/08 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.0 - 1.8 Flex X 09/98 - 07/08 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 06/04 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TALENTO 1.9 X 03/89 - 03/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 03/89 - 03/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

TEMPRA 1.9 X 05/90 - 08/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 07/94 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.6, 2.0 X 03/90 - 12/98 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

TIPO 1.6 - 1.9 X 01/88 - 08/96 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.1 - 1.6 X 07/87 - 10/95 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 X 01/88 - 04/95 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136
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ULYSSE 2.0 - 2.2 X 08/02 - 03/08 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 - 3.0 V6 X 08/02 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 05/99 - 08/02 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9, 2.1 X 02/95 - 08/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8, 2.0 Turbo X 06/94 - 08/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

UNO 1.2 X 08/00 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.0 - 1.5 X 03/02 - 10/05 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 X 11/94 - 08/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.3, 1.4 X 06/83 - 03/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

0.9, 1.3 X 01/83 - 06/06 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.0, 1.4 Turbo X 10/88 - 10/05 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 10/85 - 08/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.0 Flex, 1.4 Flex 05/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

HONDA >>>

ACCORD Coupe 2.4 (118/122 kW),  
3.0 VTi- Vtec X 07/03 - 07/08 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ACCORD IV 1.8 - 2.2 (- 16V) X 01/90 - 10/93 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.2  Automatic X 01/90 - 03/93 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ACCORD VI 2.0 X 04/96 - 10/98 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ACCORD VII 2.0 X 02/99 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 i - 1.8 i X 10/98 - 12/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.8 X 12/99 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

ACCORD VIII 2.2 X 01/04 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

CIVIC VII 1.7 X 01/02 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CONCERTO 1.8 X 08/94 - 10/96 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.6 X 10/89 - 10/92 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4, 1.6 16V X 08/89 - 03/95 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

CR-V III 2.2 X 01/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.2 X 01/07 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

HYUNDAI >>>

ACCENT II 1.3 - 1.6 X 01/00 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

ACCENT III 1.4 - 1.6 X 11/05 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

ACCENT IV 1.4 - 1.6 X 11/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

ACCENT 1.3, 1.6 X 01/00 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 X 09/99 - 10/02 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.6 X 11/05 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.5 (- 16V) X 01/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

COUPE 2.0 X 08/99 - 01/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ELANTRA 1.6 X 06/00 - 07/03 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8 - 2.0 X 06/00 - 07/03 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6 CVVT X 06/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

GALLOPER 2.5 X 08/91 - 07/98 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5, 2.6 X 08/98 - 06/03 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

GETZ 1.1 - 1.6 X 08/02 - 07/05 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

GRACE 2.5, 2.6 X 07/93 - 10/04 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

GRANDEUR 2.0 - 3.5 X 10/01 - 05/05 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.7, 3.3 X 06/11 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.3 X 02/07 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.7, 3.8 X 04/05 - 06/11 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

H-1 / STAREX (-  ) 2.6 X 10/97 - 04/04 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 (- CRDi) X 06/97 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.5 CRDi X 12/02 - 04/04 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 CRDi - 2.5 CRDi 4x4 X 12/02 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H-1 / STAREX  2.5, 2.6 X 10/97 - 10/02 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H-1 / STAREX   2.4 4WD - 2.5 CRDi 4WD X 10/97 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H-1 CARGO / TRAVEL 2.4 - 2.5 CRDi X 02/08 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

H-1 2.5 TD X 10/01 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 TD X 03/00 - 09/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.6 X 08/05 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 CRDi X 08/03 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H-1   /  2.5 (- CRDi) X 06/00 - 10/05 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

H-1 TRAVEL 2.5 X 05/08 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H100  2.5 - 2.6 X 07/93 - 03/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H100   /  2.4 X 07/93 - 03/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H100  2.5 TDiC X 06/98 - 10/03 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 (- TDCI), 2.6 X 07/93 - 03/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

H100 Pick-up 2.5 - 2.6 X 05/96 - 10/01 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

H100   /  2.5 X 07/93 - 12/97 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 X 01/04 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

HIGHWAY VAN 2.7 X 03/00 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

i20 1.2 X 09/08 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

i30 1.4, 2.0 X 10/07 - 11/11 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4, 1.6 X 11/11 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 01/12 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

i40 2.0 X 07/11 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ix35 2.0 X 04/10 - 01/12 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 01/12 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.0, 2.4 X 04/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ix55 3.8 X 01/07 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

3.0 X 01/07 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

LANTRA 1.9 X 03/98 - 09/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.5 X 12/96 - 09/00 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.8, 2.0 X 11/95 - 09/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

MATRIX 1.6 - 1.8 X 06/01 - 12/05 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

PORTER 2.5 X 07/94 - 04/04 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.4 X 03/96 - 04/04 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

SANTA FÉ 2.0, 2.2 X 04/01 - 02/06 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.0, 3.5 X 02/01 - 02/06 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.3 X 03/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.7 X 03/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.0 X 03/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.4, 3.5 X 08/04 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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SONATA 2.0, 2.7 X 07/94 - 10/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

STELLAR 1.4 - 2.0 X 10/83 - 12/91 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

TERRACAN 2.5, 2.9 X 06/01 - 10/03 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

3.5 X 11/01 - 07/03 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

TRAJET 2.0 X 04/01 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

TUCSON 2.0 AWD, 2.7 AWD X 08/04 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

VELOSTER 1.6 X 03/11 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

ISUZU >>> 

CAMPO 
  

2.2 - 2.5 X 01/83 - 12/91 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.2 X 01/89 - 12/90 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

D-MAX  2.4 - 3.5 X 05/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.5 - 3.0 X 01/07 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

MIDI X X 06/88 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TROOPER 
  

3.2 - 3.5 X 08/91 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.2 - 2.8 X 01/83 - 07/89 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

IVECO >>> 

DAILY 30-8 / 35-8 X 01/89 - 08/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

MASSIF  3.0 X 10/08 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JAGUAR >>>

S-TYPE 2.7 X 06/04 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.5 - 4.2 X 01/99 - 12/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

XF 3.0 X 03/09 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 X 06/12 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

3.0 X 03/12 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.0, 5.0 Kompressor X 03/08 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

XF SPORTBRAKE 3.0 X 09/12 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

XJ 2.8, Sovereign V12 X 09/68 - 12/92 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

4.2, 5.3 X 10/69 - 12/92 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 05/12 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.0 (250 KW) X 03/12 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.0 (175 KW) X 01/11 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

6 3.0 X 07/97 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

8 3.2, R 4.0 X 07/97 - 05/03 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.0, 6.0 X 11/94 - 07/97 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

6 2,7 X 10/05 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

6 3.0, R 4.2 X 05/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

6 2.9, 6 3.6 X 10/86 - 08/90 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

4.0, 6.0 X 09/89 - 11/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XJS Coupe 4.0 X 10/87 - 12/89 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

XJSC Convertible 3.6 - 6.0 X 07/85 - 03/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

XK 8 4.0 XKR X 05/98 - 05/07 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

4.0, R 4.2 X 03/96 - 07/99 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

XK 3.6, 5.0 X 03/06 - 12/11 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

X-TYPE 2.2 X 10/05 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0, 2.2 X 07/03 - 10/05 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 - 3.0 X 06/01 - 10/05 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

X-TYPE Estate 2.2 X 10/05 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0, 2.2 X 02/04 - 10/05 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 - 3.0 X 11/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

JEEP >>>

CHEROKEE 2.4 X 09/01 - 09/04 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

CHEROKEE (KK) 2.8 X 05/08 - 01/10 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.7 X 01/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

CHEROKEE (XJ) 2.1 4x4 X 10/86 - 09/92 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.1 - 2.1 X 10/84 - 03/92 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

CJ5 - CJ8 2.0 X 01/83 - 12/87 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

COMPASS (MK49) 2.0 X 05/11 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

GRAND CHEROKEE 4.7 X 04/99 - 08/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

4.0 X 10/98 - 09/04 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.7 FLEX 06/05 - 12/10 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.7 - 5.7 X 06/05 - 12/10 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.6 - 6.4 X 11/10 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

3.0 X 02/11 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PATRIOT 2.0 X 01/11 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

WRANGLER 2.8 X 11/06 - 04/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

KIA >>>

BESTA  2.2 X 02/96 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

CARENS 1.6 - 2.0 X 11/00 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

CERATO 1.6, 2.0 X 04/04 - 01/09 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6, 2.0 X 01/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 10/01 - 07/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CERES 2.2, 2.4 X 02/90 - 02/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

CLARUS 1.8, 2.0 X 07/96 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

MAGENTIS 2.0 - 2.7 X 05/01 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 04/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.8 X 10/05 - 11/10 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

OPIRUS 2.7, 3.3 X 10/03 - 09/06 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

RETONA 2.0 X 06/99 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

ROADSTER 1.8 X 08/99 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

SORENTO 2.2, 2.5 X 08/02 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.0 X 11/10 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

SOUL 1.6 X 02/09 - 01/11 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 01/11 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 02/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 02/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SPORTAGE 2.0 X 09/04 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.2 X 08/94 - 04/99 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

VENGA 1.6 X 02/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LADA >>> 

111 1.5 - 1.6 X 10/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

KALINA 1.6 X 01/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NIVA 1.7 X 08/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PRIORA 1.6 X 12/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385



40 41

AhAh B
A

C

B
A

C

ETN
Finis

P D
ETN

Finis

P D

LANCIA >>>

DEDRA 1.9 X 04/89 - 07/99 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6 16V, 2.0 X 09/89 - 07/99 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

DELTA 1.9 X 10/86 - 08/99 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.9 TD (836AM, 836AN) X 10/94 - 08/99 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 Bifuel 07/11 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

KAPPA 2.4 X 06/98 - 10/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 - 3.0 X 08/94 - 10/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

LYBRA 1.9 - 2.4 X 07/99 - 05/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 07/99 - 10/05 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

MUSA 1.3 X 08/09 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3, 1.9 X 10/04 - 08/09 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6 X 07/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 10/04 - 10/07 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.4 X 10/07 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

PHEDRA 2.2 X 04/06 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 - 2.2 X 09/02 - 04/06 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 - 3.0 X 09/02 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

PRISMA 1.9 X 01/83 - 02/92 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 04/86 - 12/89 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

THEMA 2500 X 11/84 - 07/94 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2000, 8.32 X 11/84 - 07/94 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

3.0 X 09/11 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.6 X 09/11 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

THESIS 2.4 X 07/02 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 - 3.2 X 07/02 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VOYAGER 3.6 X 09/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

YPSILON 1.3 X 10/03 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ZETA 2.0, 2.1 X 05/96 - 09/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 05/95 - 09/02 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

LAND ROVER >>>

88 / 109 2.3 X 09/63 - 12/86 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

DISCOVERY 2.7 TD X 10/04 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

FREELANDER 2.0 X 02/98 - 11/00 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.8, 2.5 X 02/98 - 11/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 10/00 - 10/06 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.8 X 10/00 - 09/03 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

RANGE ROVER EVOQUE 2.0 X 06/11 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 eD4 X 06/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

RANGE ROVER 3.0 - 4.4 X 03/02 - 04/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.2 - 5.0 V8 X 03/02 - 11/09 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.7 - 3.0 X 02/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

LEXUS >>> 

GS / IS / LS 200, 220, 460, 600 X X 12/89 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SC 430 430 X 01/09 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

LOTUS >>> 

2 ELEVEN 1.8 X 04/07 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ECLAT 2.0 - 2.2 X 10/75 - 08/86 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ELAN 1.6 - 2.2 X 10/83 - 11/95 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ELISE 1.8 X 01/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ESPRIT 2.0 - 3.5 X 10/75 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

EUROPA S 2.0 X 07/06 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

EXIGE 1.8 X 04/06 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MASERATI >>> 

228 2.8 X 08/86 - 06/93 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

BITURBO 2.8 X 08/86 - 06/93 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GRANCABRIO 4.7 X 06/10 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

GRANSPORT 4.3 X 06/03 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

GRAN TURISMO 4.2 - 4.7 X 08/08 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

KARIF 2.8 X 04/88 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

MC 12 6.0 X 08/04 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

QUATTROPORTE  2.8 X 10/98 - 10/99 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.2 - 4.7 X 03/04 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SHAMAL 3.2 X 12/89 - 11/95 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

SPYDER 2.0 - 4.2 X 04/88 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

MAZDA >>>

121 1.8 X 03/96 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.25, 1.3 X 03/96 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2 (DE) 1.3 - 1.5 X 01/10 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 - 1.5 X 10/07 - 01/10 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.6 X 10/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3 (BK) 1.4 - 2.3 X 10/03 - 06/06 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 12/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

3 (BL) 2.2 X 06/09 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.6 X 06/09 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

5 (CR19) 2.0 X 02/05 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

6 (GH) 2.2 X 01/10 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.0 X 08/07 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.8, 2.5 X 08/07 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

B-SERIE 2,2 - 2.9 X 06/80 - 07/06 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.2, 2.6 X 01/87 - 08/02 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

BT-50 2.5 - 3.2 X 08/06 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

CX-7 2.3 X 11/06 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.2 X 09/09 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

MPV 2.0, 2.5 X 05/96 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

TRIBUTE 2.0 - 3.0 X 03/00 - 10/04 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

XEDOS 9 2.0, 2.5 X 07/93 - 09/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MERCEDES-BENZ >>>

/8 200 - 280 X 01/68 - 01/77 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

200, 240 X 01/68 - 01/77 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

100 2.0 X 04/88 - 04/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137
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190 E 1.8 X 04/90 - 08/93 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

2.0, 2.5 X 10/82 - 08/93 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

A-CLASS 160 X 07/97 - 08/04 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

210 X 07/97 - 08/04 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

150, 200 X 09/04 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

B-CLASS 150, 200 X 03/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

C-CLASS 220 X 12/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

200, 320 X 01/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 X 07/09 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

180, 230 X 03/93 - 05/00 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

280 X 05/93 - 03/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 Touring X 10/09 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

200 Touring, 220 Touring X 08/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

320 Touring X 08/07 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

250 T, 43 AMG X 05/94 - 03/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

180 T, 240 T X 06/96 - 03/01 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

200 T, 240 X 06/97 - 05/00 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

160, 180, 230, 240 X 05/00 - 05/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

200, 220, 250 X 03/93 - 05/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

32 AMG, 55 AMG X 02/01 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

220 X 05/02 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

X 05/00 - 01/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

180, 350 4-matic X 01/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

280 Touring, 350 Touring X 01/07 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

230 4-matic X 07/07 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

180 Touring, 230 Touring X 08/07 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

200 CGI 08/07 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

63 AMG X 02/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

CLC 200, 220 X 05/08 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

180, 200 Kompressor X 05/08 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

230, 350 X 05/08 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

CLK 320, 500, 55 AMG,  
DTM AMG X 06/97 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

200, 230 X 06/97 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

220, 320 X 10/02 - 03/05 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

270 X 02/03 - 06/05 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

63 AMG X 06/02 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

320 X 03/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

COUPE 220, 230, 280 X 03/77 - 05/93 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

300 X 09/81 - 07/85 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

300, 320 X 03/87 - 05/93 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

220, 280 X 01/61 - 12/71 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

E-CLASS 200, 250, 300 X 06/93 - 06/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

200, 220 X 06/93 - 06/97 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

220 X 07/99 - 03/02 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

270 X 07/99 - 03/02 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

200, 240 X 06/95 - 03/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

E-CLASS 280 X 03/05 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

280, 320 X 06/93 - 03/98 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

220, 250 X 01/10 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 X 01/10 - 04/11 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

200 CGI, 250 CGI 01/10 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 CGI 01/10 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

500 X 01/10 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

270 X 03/03 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

G-CLASS 230 G X 03/79 - 07/93 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

280 X 11/79 - 08/92 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

240, 250, 280, 270, 290, 
300, 320, 400 X 03/79 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

230 GE X 06/90 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

200 X 01/90 - 07/93 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

55 AMG X 09/89 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

GL 320, 450 X 09/06 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

450, 500 - 450,500 X 09/06 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

300 SL X 09/54 - 05/57 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

W110 (HECKFLOSSE) 190 X 06/61 - 08/65 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

200 X 07/65 - 02/68 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

190, 220, 230 X 08/59 - 02/68 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

KOMBI 200, 240, 300 X 09/77 - 06/93 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

200, 280 X 09/77 - 11/85 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

250 X 03/88 - 07/93 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

260, 320 X 09/85 - 06/93 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

M-CLASS 270, 400 X 12/99 - 06/05 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

230, 55 AMG X 02/98 - 06/05 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

W113 (PAGODE) 230, 280 X 01/63 - 03/71 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

PONTON X 01/53 - 12/61 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

X 07/53 - 12/62 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

PULLMANN 600 X 09/64 - 01/79 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

S-CLASS 250 - 300 X 01/66 - 08/72 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

260 - 560 X 08/72 - 06/91 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

3.2, 600 X 02/91 - 10/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

320, 350, 400 X 08/99 - 09/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

280, 63 AMG X 10/98 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

500 SEC X 08/80 - 08/85 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SL 280, 380 X 08/74 - 08/89 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

420, 500 X 10/72 - 09/89 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 X 05/71 - 02/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

600 X 02/92 - 05/93 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

280 (129.058) -  
73 AMG (129.076) X 03/89 - 12/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

190 SL X 01/55 - 12/63 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

SL Coupe 280, 380 X 08/74 - 09/81 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

450 X 01/73 - 02/80 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

350 X 01/72 - 02/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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SLK 200, 320 X 09/96 - 04/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

55 AMG X 06/06 - 02/11 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SPRINTER 511, 519 X 07/89 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

208, 212, 2.3, 308, 309, 
312, 313, 319, 408, 412 X 01/95 - 06/06 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

X 02/95 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

616 X 04/01 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

209, 210, 216, 309, 310, 
318, 319, 413, 419, 509, 516 X 06/06 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

W123, W124 200 - 300 X 01/76 - 06/93 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

200 - 300 X 02/76 - 06/93 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

T1 207 - 310 X 05/77 - 02/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

208, 210 X 05/77 - 02/96 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

307,407 ,410 X 07/81 - 06/95 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

310, 410 X 08/82 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

T2 X 01/68 - 12/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

X 01/68 - 12/94 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VARIO X 09/96 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

512, 612, 815, 810, 812, 816 X 09/96 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

613, 614, 818 X 09/96 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

V-CLASS 200 - 230 X 09/96 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

200 - 280 X 03/99 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VITO / MIXTO 108, 109, 112, 120 X 02/96 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

123 X 06/04 - 07/08 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

MG >>> 

EXPRESS 1.4 X 03/03 - 05/05 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8 X 03/03 - 05/05 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 03/03 - 05/05 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MAGNETTE 1.6 X 03/61 - 09/68 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

METRO X 05/82 - 09/90 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

MG 6 1.8 X 11/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MG B 1.8 X 01/66 - 12/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MG F 1.6, 1.8 X 03/95 - 03/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MG R 3.9 X 09/92 - 12/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MG TF X 03/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MG X-POWER 4.6, 5.0 X 01/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MG ZR 105, 120, 160 X 06/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

160 X 06/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 12/02 - 12/05 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MG ZS 120, 180 X 07/01 - >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6 X 11/01 - 12/05 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 01/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MG ZT 160, 180, 190, 260, 1.8 X 06/01 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 06/02 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

385, 500 X 06/02 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MONTEGO 2.0 X 04/84 - 09/90 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MINI >>>

MINI One D X 06/03 - 03/07 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

Cooper D X 02/11 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

MINI-MOKE 1.0 X 01/87 -  >> 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

MITSUBISHI >>>

CARISMA 1.9 X 10/96 - 09/00 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.3, 1.6 X 07/95 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 07/95 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

COLT 1.5 X 08/04 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

L 200 2.3 X 01/83 - 10/86 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

3.0 X 09/90 - 10/96 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

L 400 2.5 X 05/95 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2500 TD (PD5W, PD5V, 
PA5W, PA5V) -  
2500 TD 4x4 (PD5W, 
PD5V, PA5W, PA5V)

X 09/96 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

LANCER 1.3, 1.6 X 09/03 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

1.8, 2.0 X 06/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

OUTLANDER 2.0, 2.2 X 11/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.4 - 3.0 X 11/06 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

PAJERO CLASSIC 2.5 X 07/02 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

PAJERO I X 10/84 - 12/91 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

PAJERO II X 12/90 - 04/00 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

PAJERO PININ X 09/99 - 09/06 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

1.8, 2.0 X 10/99 -  >> 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

PAJERO SPORT X 11/97 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

X 11/98 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

PROUDIA / DIGNITY 3.5, 4.5 X 10/99 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

SPACE GEAR 2.5 X 05/95 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

SPACE STAR 1.9 X 02/01 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.3 X 06/98 - 03/06 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

SPACE WAGON 1.8, 2.0 X 10/91 - 10/98 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

MORGAN >>> 

AERO 4.8 X 10/08 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

EVA GT X 03/12 - >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ROADSTER Cabriolet 1.6 - 3.0 X 01/04 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

NISSAN >>>

ALMERA 1.6 X 03/06 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 11/95 - 03/00 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

X 07/00 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.5 - 2.0 X 07/00 - 02/03 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

APRIO 1.6 X 07/08 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

BLUEBIRD 2.0 X 11/83 - 12/90 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

CABSTAR 2.0 X 07/92 - 05/94 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.3 - 3.0 X 09/85 - 08/97 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

CHERRY 1.7 X 10/82 - 12/86 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

JUKE 1.5 X 06/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

KUBISTAR 1.2 - 1.6 X 08/03 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091
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MICRA C+C 1.4, 1.6 X 08/05 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MICRA 1.5 X 02/98 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MICRA III 1.0 - 1.6 X 01/03 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

NAVARA 2.5, 2.7 (- AWD), 3.2, 4.0 X 01/86 - 12/05 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.0 X 05/00 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.5 X 12/05 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

4.0 X 12/05 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.0 X 03/10 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

NOTE 1.5 X 03/06 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 - 1.6 X 03/06 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

NP300 2.5 4x4 X 04/08 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 04/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

NV200 EVALIA 1.6 X 07/10 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

NV200 1.5 X 02/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 02/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

NV400 2.3 X 11/11 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PATHFINDER 2.7, 3.2 X 09/97 - 12/04 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.3 X 05/99 - 12/04 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.0 X 08/10 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 X 08/10 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 01/05 - 08/10 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.0 X 01/05 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

4.0 4WD X 09/05 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PATROL X 11/79 - 09/04 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

3.0, 4.2 4x4, 4.5, 4.8 X 02/88 - 01/06 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

5.6 X 04/10 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

PATROL Pick-up 4.2 4x4 X 06/06 - 04/08 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

PATROL 3.0 4x4 (109 KW) X 03/89 - 10/93 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

PICK UP 2.3, 2.7 X 09/85 - 02/98 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

2.5 (- 4x4), 3.2 X 01/97 - 10/01 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.3 4x4 X 01/03 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

PRIMASTER   / 1.9 dCi X 07/02 - 08/06 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

PRIMERA X 01/91 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.6, 2.0 X 06/90 - 05/99 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

1.6 16V, 2.0 16V X 09/96 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.5 X 01/02 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

QASHQAI 1.5 X 11/10 -  >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.5 - 2.0 X 02/07 - 11/10 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 02/07 - 11/10 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.0 X 11/10 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SERENA X 11/92 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

SKYLINE 2.8 X 08/81 - 07/84 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

SUNNY X 03/82 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

1.6 X 01/96 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TEANA II 2.3 - 3.5 X 07/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

TERRANO 3.0 X 07/86 - 12/95 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

TIIDA 1.6 - 1.8 X 05/04 - 06/11 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 Flex, 1.8 Flex 05/04 - 06/11 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.5 X 01/07 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TITAN 5.6 X 10/03 - 12/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

5.6 Flex 10/03 - 12/07 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TRADE X 01/96 - 12/00 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

URVAN 2.5 X 05/89 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

2.7, 3.2 X 10/95 - 08/00 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

3.0 X 10/95 - 08/00 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

X-TRAIL 2.2 X 12/03 -  >> 591 400 074 D31L 91 1863140

OPEL >>>

ADAM 1.2 - 1.4 X 10/12 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

ADMIRAL 2.6 - 4.6 X 04/64 - 03/69 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.8 X 03/69 - 01/78 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

AGILA 1.0 - 1.2 16V Twinport X 09/00 - 11/10 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.3 X 08/03 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.0 LPG, 1.2 LPG 09/07 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ANTARA 2.0, 2.2 X 05/06 -  >> 591 401 074 D31R 91 1517096

ARENA 1.9, 2.5 X 01/97 - 12/01 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ASCONA X 10/70 - 08/88 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0 X 08/78 - 08/81 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 X 03/82 - 08/88 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA F 1.7 X 03/92 - 09/98 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 09/91 - 09/98 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ASTRA F CC 1.7 - 2.0 X 03/98 - 08/00 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA F Van 1.7 X 12/91 - 01/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA G 1.6 X 02/98 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8, 2.0 X 02/98 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.2 X 03/01 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 CNG 03/03 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.7 - 2.2 X 02/98 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA GTC J 2.0 X 10/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 (- 103 KW) - 1.8 X 10/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA H 1.6 CNG 11/05 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 LPG 08/09 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3, 1.7 (81 KW), 1.9 X 03/04 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.2, 1.8 X 03/04 - 10/04 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4, 2.0 X 03/04 - 10/04 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 (74 KW) X 03/05 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA H Van 1.9 X 08/04 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA J 1.4 LPG 01/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 X 12/09 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.7 X 12/09 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 12/09 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.4 (74 KW), 1.6 X 12/09 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 X 12/09 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA J  1.4, 1.6 Turbo X 06/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092
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CALIBRA X 06/90 - 07/97 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CAMPO 2.2 - 3.1 X 08/87 - 09/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.3 X 08/91 - 09/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

COMBO 1.7 X 07/94 - 10/01 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.2, 1.6 X 07/94 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4 CNG 11/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 X 02/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 X 02/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

COMBO  1.6, 2.0 X 02/12 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

COMBO 1.6 CNG 04/05 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

COMMODORE A 2.5, 2.8 X 08/67 - 01/72 545 412 040 H4 45 1863096

COMMODORE B 2.5, 2.8 X 01/72 - 07/78 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

COMMODORE C 2.5 X 08/78 - 12/82 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CORSA 1.5, 1.7 X 09/87 - 09/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 09/82 - 07/06 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

CORSA B 1.7 (44 KW) X 01/99 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

CORSA 1.3, 1.7 X 09/00 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.2 LPG - 1.4 LPG 07/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.3 (- 70 KW), 1.7 X 07/06 - 06/10 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 X 02/07 - 06/11 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.4, 1.6 X 06/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.2, 1.4 X 07/06 -  >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

CORSA Utility Pick-up 1.3 - 1.8 X 01/96 - 12/03 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

DIPLOMAT 4.6 - 5.3 X 10/64 - 10/67 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

2.8 - 5.3 X 03/69 - 08/78 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

FRONTERA X 03/92 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

X 03/92 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

GT 1.1 - 1.9 X 09/68 - 08/73 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0 X 06/07 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

INSIGNIA 1.4 LPG 07/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 4x4 X 06/10 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0 X 07/08 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

1.4 - 1.8 X 07/08 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 Turbo X 07/08 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.8 X 07/08 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

KADETT X 09/62 - 07/94 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

X 03/82 - 09/92 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MANTA 1.2, 1.6, 1.9 X 09/70 - 08/88 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8, 2.0 X 09/75 - 08/88 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MERIVA 1.4 X 07/04 - 05/10 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3, 1.7 X 09/03 - 05/10 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 05/03 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 LPG 06/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 X 06/10 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.4 X 06/10 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

MOKKA 1.7 (- 4X4) X 06/12 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MONZA X 02/78 - 08/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MOVANO X 01/99 -  >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

OLYMPIA 1.0 - 1.9 X 08/67 - 08/71 556 400 048 H5 56 1863136

OMEGA 2.0 - 2.3 X 10/86 - 07/03 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 09/86 - 03/94 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0, 2.6, 3.0, 3.6 X 09/86 - 12/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.5 X 04/94 - 07/03 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.2, 3.2 X 03/94 - 07/03 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

REKORD 1.5 - 1.8 X 02/63 - 08/86 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

X 09/72 - 08/86 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 - 2.6 X 05/64 - 08/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SENATOR X 11/84 - 08/87 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

X 02/78 - 09/93 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SIGNUM 1.9 - 2.2 X 05/03 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 05/03 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 - 3.2 X 05/03 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SINTRA X 07/97 - 04/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 11/96 - 04/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SPEEDSTER 2.0 - 2.2 X 09/00 - 08/06 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TIGRA 1.4 - 1.6 X 07/94 - 12/00 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.3 X 06/04 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 - 1.8 X 06/04 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

VECTRA 1.4 - 1.8 X 09/88 - 11/96 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0 - 2.5 X 09/88 - 04/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 - 2.2 X 10/88 - 04/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 11/96 - 09/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 - 3.0 X 04/02 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.2 - 3.2 X 04/02 -  >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 - 1.8 X 04/02 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 03/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

VIVARO 1.9 X 08/01 -  >> 580 406 074 T7 80 1863098

2.0, 2.5 X 05/03 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

2.0 X 08/01 -  >> 570 409 064 H6 70 1863137

ZAFIRA 1.6 CNG 09/01 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.0, 2.2 X 10/99 - 06/05 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 X 04/99 - 06/05 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.2 X 09/00 - 07/05 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 X 07/05 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 X 01/08 -  >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 07/05 -  >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.8 - 2.2 X 07/05 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4 LPG, 1.6 CNG 10/11 -  >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

PEUGEOT >>> 

106 1.0 - 1.6 X 09/91 - 07/03 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.5 X 01/99 - 07/03 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1007 1.4 X 04/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 , 1.6 X 04/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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205 1.0 - 1.9 X 02/83 - 09/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 - 1.9 X 08/83 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

205 Cabriolet 1.9 Cti X 08/90 - 07/92 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

205 1.8, 1.9 X 08/87 - 06/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

206 1.4, 1.6 16V/i X 09/98 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.6, 1.9, 2.0 X 09/98 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

207 1.4, 1.6 - 2.0 X 02/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 02/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.4 16V, 1.6 16V X 02/06 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 16V X 02/07 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

208 1.6 X 03/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

305 I 1.3 - 1.5 X 11/77 - 09/82 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.3 - 1.5 X 11/77 - 09/82 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

305 II 1.1 - 1.9 X 08/82 - 06/90 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 - 1.9 11/82 - 06/90 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

306 1.1 - 2.0 X 02/93 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 02/93 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 2.0 04/93 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

307 2.0 X 08/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 08/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 - 1.6 X 04/02 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 BioFlex 04/02 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

308 1.4 - 2.0 X 09/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 09/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3008 1.6 - 2.0 X 06/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

309 1.1 - 1.6 X 10/69 - 12/93 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 1.9 X 09/85 - 12/93 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

405 1.4 - 1.8 X 06/87 - 10/96 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 1.9 X 10/87 - 10/96 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 - 2.0 X 06/87 - 05/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

406 1.6 - 2.2 X 10/95 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 3.0 X 10/96 - 10/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

407 1.6 - 3.0 X 04/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.8 X 04/04 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 - 3.0 X 04/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

4007 2.0 X 11/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.2 - 2.4 X 02/07 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4008 2.0 AWC X 05/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

504 1.8, 2.0 X 09/79 - 10/99 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

505 1.8 - 2.2 X 05/79 - 08/91 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 - 2.8 X 08/79 - 12/93 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

508 1.6 - 2.0 X 11/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.2 X 11/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

5008 1.6 , 2.0 X 09/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 01/97 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

604 2.0 - 2.8 X 08/77 - 07/87 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.3 - 2.5 X 02/79 - 12/86 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

605 2.0 - 3.0 X 06/89 - 09/99 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.1 - 2.5 X 06/89 - 09/99 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.0 X 08/89 - 06/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

607 2.0 - 3.0 X 02/00 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

806 1.8 - 2.0 X 06/94 - 08/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 - 2.1 X 08/94 - 08/02 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

807 2.0 - 3.0 X 06/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.2 X 06/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

BIPPER 1.3 - 1.4 X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 02/08 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

BOXER 1.9 - 2.2 X 02/94 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.3 - 3.0 X 10/97 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

BOXER  2.0 4x4 X 03/96 - 09/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

EXPERT 1.6 - 2.0 X 09/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 10/00 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

J5 1.8 - 2.0 09/81 - 02/94 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 - 2.5 X 09/81 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PARTNER 1.1 - 1.6 X 06/96 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 04/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 - 2.0 X 04/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

RCZ 2.0 X 03/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 06/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PIAGGIO >>>

PORTER 1.2, 1.4 X 05/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PORSCHE >>>

911 2.7 - 3.3,  
(- 2.7 SC Carrera RS) X 08/72 - 11/90 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

911 (964) 3.3, 3.6, (- 3.3 Turbo S) X 05/89 - 05/94 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.3 Turbo S X 06/91 - 12/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

911 (993) X 10/93 - 09/97 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

911 (996) X 06/97 - 09/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

911 (997) (- S), Carrera GTS, Turbo X 07/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

911 Targa X 07/66 - 02/72 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

911 Targa (997) X 11/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

924 2.5 S X 09/85 - 07/88 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

928 X 09/77 - 11/95 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

944 X 06/81 - 07/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

959 2.8 X 01/86 - 04/91 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

968 3.0 X 06/91 - 11/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

BOXSTER (986) 2.7 (155 kW) X 06/99 - 12/02 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

CAYENNE 3.6 X 06/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

RENAULT >>>

5 SUPER 5 X 07/84 - 12/96 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 07/85 - 12/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

9 X 09/81 - 12/88 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

11 X 07/82 - 07/89 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

11  1.6 X 08/83 - 12/88 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093
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18 1.6 Turbo, 2.0, 2.2 X 09/80 - 12/86 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.1 X 05/79 - 12/86 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

19 I 1.1 - 1.7 X 07/88 - 12/92 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 01/88 - 08/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 X 09/90 - 04/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

19 II 1.2 - 1.7 X 07/88 - 06/01 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 10/96 - 06/01 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 04/92 - 06/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 10/96 - 06/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 04/92 - 12/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

19 II Chamade 1.2, 1.4 , 1.6 (66 kW) X 05/92 - 06/01 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 - 1.8 X 04/92 - 12/95 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 10/96 - 06/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

20 1.6, 2.0 X 12/75 - 12/84 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 01/82 - 12/84 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 07/80 - 12/84 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

21 1.4 - 1.7 X 03/86 - 04/95 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 X 04/87 - 12/93 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

X 03/86 - 09/95 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

25 2.0 - 2.2 X 09/83 - 12/93 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.1 X 09/83 - 12/92 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.4 - 2.8 X 09/83 - 12/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

30 2.1 X 10/81 - 12/84 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.6 X 02/75 - 12/83 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

AVANTIME X X 09/01 - 05/03 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

CLIO I 1.7, 1.8 X 06/90 - 02/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

CLIO II 1.0 - 1.2, 1.6, 2.0 16V Sport X 03/98 - 10/03 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 Hi-Flex 01/05 - 02/10 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.9 X 03/98 - 05/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.0 V6 Sport 01/00 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

CLIO II  1.6 X 06/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.5 X 06/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 X 02/00 - 05/01 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

CLIO III 1.6, 2.0 X 06/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CLIO Grandtour 1.4 X 02/10 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.5 X 02/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.5 X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

DUSTER 2.0 X 02/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.5 X 02/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ESPACE I 2.0 X 07/84 - 01/91 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.1 X 09/84 - 01/91 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 07/86 - 12/90 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

ESPACE II 01/91 - 10/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ESPACE III 2.2, 3.0 X 09/96 - 10/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

X 09/96 - 10/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 X 09/96 - 10/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ESPACE IV 1.9 X 09/02 - 02/05 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0, 3.5 X 09/02 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ESTAFETTE X 07/61 - 12/80 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

EXPRESS Pick-up 1.9 X 07/95 - 10/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FLUENCE 1.5 X 06/05 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 Flex 02/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FUEGO 1.6 Turbo, 2.0 X 07/81 - 12/85 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.1 X 08/82 - 10/85 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 05/85 - 11/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GRAND SCÉNIC II 1.6 Flex 06/06 - 11/08 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 03/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 X 03/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 09/05 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

GRAND SCÉNIC III 1.4 16V (JZ0F) X 02/09 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9, 2.0 X 02/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 X 02/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

KANGOO 1.6 X 09/99 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 12/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 RXED X 09/99 - 06/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

KANGOO Express 1.9 X 12/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 02/08 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

KOLEOS 2.0 X 02/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LAGUNA Coupe 2.0 X 10/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.5 X 10/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 10/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LAGUNA I 1.6 X 11/97 - 03/01 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

2.2 X 11/93 - 03/01 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

3.0 X 11/93 - 03/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LAGUNA II 1.6, 1.8 X 01/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

3.0 X X 01/01 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.9 X 09/02 - 12/05 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LAGUNA III 3.5 X 10/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.5 X 10/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6, 2.0 X 10/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LATITUDE 2.0 X 02/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 02/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MASTER I   /  2.5 X 03/89 - 09/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 08/80 - 07/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

MASTER II X 10/94 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

MASTER III 02/10 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

MEGANE CC 1.4 X 06/10 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6, 2.0 X 06/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MEGANE I 1.4, 1.4e, 1.4 Eco, 1.6. 1.6e, 
1.6i, 1.8 16V X 11/95 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 16V, 2.0 X 11/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 11/95 - 08/02 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 (BA1U) X 11/00 - 08/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092
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MEGANE I 1.4, 1.6, 1.8 X 10/96 - 02/01 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 X 10/96 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MEGANE II 1.4 X 09/02 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.5 X 09/02 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6. 2.0 X 09/02 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 09/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MEGANE II  /  1.4 X 09/03 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

MEGANE II 1.6 X 09/03 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

MEGANE II  2.0 X 09/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

MEGANE III 1.4 X 04/09 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 X 05/09 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.9 X 11/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 CVT X 05/09 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MEGANE III 1.9 X 11/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 01/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MEGANE Scenic 1.4 X 10/96 - 09/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 10/96 - 09/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MODUS 1.2, 1.4 , 1.6 (66 kW) X 09/04 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 X 09/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.5 X 09/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

RAPID  1.9 X 09/91 - 03/98 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SAFRANE I 2.0 12V X 04/92 - 07/96 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0, 2.2 X 05/92 - 09/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

3.0 X 05/92 - 09/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.1 X 05/92 - 09/96 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.5 X 12/92 - 07/96 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SAFRANE II 2.0, 2.5 X 07/96 - 12/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.9, 3.0 X 07/96 - 12/00 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 07/96 - 12/00 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SAFRANE 2.3, 3.5 X 02/09 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SANDERO / STEPWAY 1.0, 1.4 X 02/09 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.5 X 02/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SCÉNIC I 1.8 X 09/99 - 04/03 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 X 09/99 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 09/99 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SCÉNIC II 1.5, 2.0 X 05/03 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 Hi-Flex 03/05 - 07/10 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4, 1.6, 2.0 X 05/03 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SCÉNIC III 1.4 X 02/09 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6, 2.0 X 02/09 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9, 2.0 X 02/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SPORT SPIDER 2.0 X 03/95 - 08/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

THALIA II 1.2 X 09/08 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.5 X 09/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.5 X 01/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

THALIA 1.2 X 03/99 - 10/03 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.6 X 08/00 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.5 , 2.0 X X 06/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TRAFIC I 1.4 - 1.7 X 03/80 - 09/94 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9, 2.1 X 03/89 - 03/01 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 X 07/80 - 09/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 X 03/89 - 03/01 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

TRAFIC I  2.5 X 03/89 - 08/94 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TRAFIC I   /  2.5 X 03/89 - 03/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TRAFIC I  /  2.5 X 03/80 - 04/89 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.7 X 05/89 - 08/94 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 4x4 X 05/85 - 02/89 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.1 X 07/80 - 04/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.1 [RWD] X 05/89 - 10/97 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 X 05/89 - 04/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 03/89 - 03/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TRAFIC II 1.9 X 04/01 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 03/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 10/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TWINGO 1.5 X 03/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TWINGO  1.2 X 03/93 - 05/96 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

WIND X 07/10 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ROVER >>>

100 114, 115 X 10/92 - 12/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

200 II 220 X 10/92 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

218 X 09/91 - 10/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

200 III 218 X 11/95 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

218, 220 X 11/95 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

25 1.8, 2.0 X 10/99 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

400 I 1.8 X 09/93 - 11/98 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 10/92 - 11/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

418 X 09/91 - 04/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

420 X 02/92 - 04/95 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

400 II 420 X 05/95 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

420 X 05/95 - 03/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

45 X 02/00 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

600 620 X 12/94 - 02/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 08/93 - 02/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

75 1.8 X 02/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 02/99 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0, 2.5 X 02/99 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

4.6 X 10/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

75 Tourer 2.0 X 08/01 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

800 2.5 X 01/90 - 02/99 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0, 2.5 , 2.7 X 10/86 - 02/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

COUPE 1.8 X 03/96 - 11/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MONTEGO 10/84 - 10/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092
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STREETWISE 1.6, 1.8 X 08/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 08/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SAAB >>>

9000 2.0 X 09/84 - 12/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.3, 3.0 X 08/89 - 12/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

900 II 2.0, 2.3 X 07/93 - 02/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 07/93 - 02/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

9-3 I 2.0, 2.3 X 02/98 - 08/03 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 X 02/98 - 09/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

9-3 II 1,8, 2.8 X 09/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.2 X 09/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

9-5 I X 01/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

9-5 II 1.6 - 2.8 X 05/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

9-7X 4.2 X 12/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

5.3 X 12/05 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SEAT >>>

124 1.6 - 2.0 X 09/75 - 10/80 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1200 X 01/68 - 10/80 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

128 1.2 X 01/76 - 12/80 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

133 0.8 X 05/74 - 11/79 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

600 0.8 X 09/63 - 04/70 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

850 0.9 X 01/66 - 10/75 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

ALHAMBRA I 1.8, 2.0 X 04/96 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 04/96 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 X 06/00 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

ALHAMBRA II 2.0 X 05/11 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 11/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ALTEA 1.2  - 1.6 X 03/04 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 01/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 LPG 01/07 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 04/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

AROSA 1.4 X 05/97 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 08/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CORDOBA I 2.0 X 02/93 - 06/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.0, 1.4 X 06/99 - 10/02 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.7 X 07/97 - 06/99 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 02/93 - 09/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CORDOBA II 1.2, 1.4 X 10/02 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 10/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 09/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

EXEO 1.6 X 03/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 03/09 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

FURA X 01/82 - 06/86 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

IBIZA III 1.6, 1.8 X 08/99 - 02/02 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 08/99 - 02/02 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

IBIZA IV 1.4 X 02/02 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.9 X 02/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 02/03 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 16V, 2.0 X 11/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 01/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

IBIZA V 1.2 X 04/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 07/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 05/08 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 LPG 05/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 05/09 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 05/10 - 06/10 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 03/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 10/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 01/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE 2.0 X 10/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

INCA 1.4 X 11/95 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 08/99 - 04/02 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 11/95 - 05/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.7, 1.9 X 11/95 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 X 11/95 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

LEON I 1.4 X 11/99 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6, 1.8, 2.3, 2.8 X 11/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 11/99 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LEON II 1.2 TSI 02/10 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 TSI X 11/07 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6, 1.8, 2.0 X 09/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 LPG 09/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 09/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

MARBELLA X 08/86 - 12/93 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

TERRA X 01/87 - 12/96 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

TOLEDO I 1.9 X 05/91 - 03/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

TOLEDO II 1.4 - 1.8, 2.3 X 04/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.8 X 04/99 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 X 04/99 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TOLEDO III 1.6 X 10/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8, 2.0 X 10/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 X 10/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TOLEDO IV (KG3) 1.6 X 07/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SKODA >>>

FABIA I 1.0 - 1.4, 2.0 X 12/99 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

FABIA II 1.4 - 1.9 X 04/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

FABIA II (Facelift) 1.2, 1.4 - 1.6 X 05/10 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.2 X 05/10 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 03/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FAVORIT X 05/89 - 06/97 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 05/89 - 06/97 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135
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FELICIA I 1.3 X 10/94 - 03/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 10/95 - 03/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FELICIA II X 01/98 - 06/01 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 01/98 - 06/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

OCTAVIA I 1.4, 1.6 X 02/97 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 09/96 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.8 RS, 2.0 X 04/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

OCTAVIA II 1.2, 1.6 , 2.0 FSI X 06/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 LPG 06/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4, 1.6 X 06/04 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 02/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

RAPID 1.6 TDI 10/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

ROOMSTER 1.2 - 1.6 X 09/06 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 09/06 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.9 X 09/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 03/06 - 05/06 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

ROOMSTER Praktik 1.2, 1.4 X 06/07 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.2 TSI X 03/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.2, 1.6 X 03/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 06/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SUPERB I 1.8, 2.8 X 02/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

X 02/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 02/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SUPERB II 1.4, 1.8, 3.6 X 07/08 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 TSI X 05/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.8 TSI (112 kW), 2.0 TSI X 10/09 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

X 03/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

YETI 1.2, 1.4 X 09/09 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 (118 kW) X 05/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SMART >>>

(FORTWO) X 07/98 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 03/01 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

FORFOUR X 09/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

ROADSTER X 04/03 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

SSANGYONG >>>

X X   595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

SUBARU >>>

FORESTER 2.0 X 09/08 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

IMPREZA 2.0 X 01/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JUSTY IV 1.0, 1.3 X 01/07 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

LEGACY IV 2.0 X 02/08 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

LEGACY V 2.0 X 09/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TREZIA 1.4 X 03/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SUZUKI >>>

BALENO 1.8 4x4 X 03/96 - 05/02 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

GRAND VITARA I 2.0 X 04/00 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.7 06/01 - 08/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

GRAND VITARA II 1.9 X 10/05 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.2 X 01/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

JIMNY 0.7 - 1.3 X 09/98 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

LIANA 1.5, 2.3 X 04/04 - 11/07 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SPLASH 1.0, 1.2 X 09/10 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

X 01/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SWIFT III 1.3 X 08/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SX4 1.5 - 2.0 X 06/06 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 06/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TOYOTA >>>

4 RUNNER 3.4 X 10/93 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.8, 3.0 X 10/93 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

AURIS 1.4 X 10/12 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 03/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.4 X 03/07 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.5 4WD, 1.6, 1.8 X 10/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 03/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

AVENSIS I X 09/97 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 X 09/97 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

AVENSIS II X 03/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 03/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

AVENSIS III X 02/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 11/11 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

AYGO 1.4 X 07/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

CAMRY 1.8, 2.0 X 11/83 - 05/91 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

CARINA 2.0 X 04/92 - 09/97 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

CARINA II 2.0 X 02/84 - 06/93 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

1.6, 1.8 X 10/83 - 11/87 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

CARINA 1.8 X 04/82 - 09/83 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

COROLLA VIII 1.8 X 12/01 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 02/00 - 01/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.0 X 07/92 - 02/00 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

COROLLA IX 1.4 X 01/02 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 2.0 X 01/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.6 X 01/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.5 X 03/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 08/00 - 01/02 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

COROLLA X 1.6 X 01/07 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

COROLLA X 2.0 X 08/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CORONA 2.0 X 01/84 - 09/97 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

CRESSIDA 2.4 X 05/85 - 09/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

DYNA X 08/77 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.7 X 06/95 - 06/99 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

HIACE I X 01/79 - 03/83 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

HIACE III X 08/89 - 08/95 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.4 4WD X 08/89 - 08/95 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

HIACE IV 2.4, 2.5, 2.8 X 08/95 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386
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HIACE V X 01/05 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

HILUX X 08/89 - 07/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

HILUX III Pick-up 3.0 X 08/05 - 09/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

LAND CRUISER 2.4 X 11/84 - 05/96 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.5 X 11/84 - 12/89 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.7 X 04/95 - 08/04 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.7 X 01/90 - 08/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.0, 3.7, 4.2, 4.5 X 01/90 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.4 X 09/02 - 08/04 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.4 X 08/80 - 12/96 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.5 X 01/90 - 08/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.6 X 01/75 - 07/80 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.9 X 03/69 - 01/75 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.0 X 11/84 - 08/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.0 X 08/80 - 08/01 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.2 X 01/75 - 01/88 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.5 X 08/92 - 01/98 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

4.0, 4.7, 5.7 X 01/98 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PICNIC 2.2 X 08/97 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PREVIA 2.0 X 03/01 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

PRIUS 1.5 Hybrid 01/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

RAV 4 II X 09/01 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VERSO 1.8 X 04/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 04/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

YARIS 1.4 X 09/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 01/07 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

TRABANT >>>

0.6, 1.1 X 01/66 - 12/91 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

VAUXHALL >>>

AGILA Mk I & II 1.3 X 08/03 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

AGILA Mk II 1.0 X 08/11 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.2 LPG 08/11 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

ANTARA X 05/06 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

ARENA X 03/98 - 08/01 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

ASTRA 1.6 X 02/82 - 08/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 03/83 - 08/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA GTC 1.4 (<103 kW), 1.6 X 10/11 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7, 2.0 X 10/11 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA Mk II 1.5 - 1.7 X 01/87 - 12/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9, 2.0 X 09/86 - 08/93 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA Mk III 1.7 X 03/91 - 09/98 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA Mk IV 1.4 (44 kW) X 05/98 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.7 - 2.2 X 02/98 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8, 2.0 X 02/98 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.2 X 03/00 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ASTRA Mk V 1.2 X 08/05 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.3 - 1.9 X 03/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 (103 kW), 2.0 X 03/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ASTRA Mk VI 1.3 X 12/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.6 X 12/09 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

BRAVA Pick-up 2.2 - 3.1 X 07/90 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

CALIBRA X 06/90 - 07/97 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CARLTON Mk II 2.3 X 05/83 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 - 2.2 X 09/77 - 08/86 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CARLTON Mk III 2.2, 2.3 X 09/86 - 03/94 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 - 3.0 X 03/87 - 03/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CAVALIER Mk II 1.6 X 03/82 - 08/88 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

CAVALIER Mk III 1.7 X 09/88 - 11/95 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

COMBO Mk I 1.7 X 07/94 - 10/01 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CORSA Mk II 1.7 X 09/00 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

CORSA Mk III 1.6 X 02/07 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 X 07/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

CRESTA X 01/64 - 10/72 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

FRONTERA Mk I X X 03/92 - 10/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

FRONTERA Mk II X X 10/98 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

INSIGNIA 1.6 X 07/08 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.6 Turbo X 01/09 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.8 X 07/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 Turbo X 07/08 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.8 V6 X 07/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 VXR X 07/09 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MERIVA Mk I 1.3 X 09/03 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.4, 1.6 X 05/03 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

1.7 X 06/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.8 X 05/03 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

MERIVA Mk II 1.4 X 06/10 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.7 X 06/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

MIDI 1.8 X 09/84 - 05/88 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

MIDI II 2.0 X 06/88 - >> 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

MONARO X 03/04 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

MOVANO X 10/98 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

NOVA 1.5 X 09/87 - 10/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

OMEGA (B) 2.0 X 03/94 - 12/00 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

X 10/98 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.2 - 3.2 X 03/94 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

ROYALE X 02/78 - 08/87 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.2 X 11/84 - 08/87 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

SENATOR 2.0, 2.2 X 03/83 - 08/87 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 05/78 - 12/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 09/84 - 08/87 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.8, 3.0 X 02/78 - 08/87 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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SENATOR Mk II X 09/87 - 09/93 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SIGNUM 1.8 - 3.2 X 05/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.9 - 2.2 X 05/03 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

3.0 X 05/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SINTRA 11/96 - 04/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

SPEEDSTER 2.0 X 10/03 - 09/06 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

TIGRA TwinTop 1.8 X 06/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.3 X 06/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

VECTRA (B) X 10/95 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 - 2.5 X 10/95 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

VECTRA Mk II 1.6, 1.8, 2.8 X 04/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 - 3.0 X 04/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0, 2.2, 3.2 X 04/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

VELOX 03/64 - 10/72 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

VICEROY 2.5 X 01/80 - 10/82 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

VISCOUNT 3300 01/66 - 10/72 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VIVARO 1.9 X 08/01 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 X 08/01 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

VIVARO   /  1.9 X 08/01 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

VIVARO 2.0 X 01/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 ECOTEC X 08/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

VXR8 X 02/07 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ZAFIRA Mk I 1.8 X 04/99 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 X 06/02 - 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

1.7 - 2.2 X 07/05 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 GSI Turbo X 09/01 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ZAFIRA Mk II 1.6 CNG 07/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

ZAFIRA Mk III 1.4 X 10/11 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

VOLVO >>>

240 2.0 X 09/78 - 10/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 -2.8 X 08/78 - 12/93 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

260 2.8 X 08/80 - 07/82 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

340-360 X 08/75 - 07/91 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 08/84 - 07/91 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

440 X X 09/88 - 12/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

460 X 09/88 - 07/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 07/94 - 07/96 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

480 X 04/86 - 07/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

740 2.0, 2.3 X 04/83 - 08/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.4 X 08/84 - 07/92 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

760 08/81 - 07/92 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

780 04/86 - 07/90 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

850 X 06/91 - 10/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 08/95 - 12/96 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

940 2.0 X 09/90 - 10/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.3 X 08/90 - 12/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.3 Turbo X 08/90 - 12/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 08/90 - 10/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

960 I X X 08/90 - 09/93 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

960 II X X 07/94 - 12/96 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

C30 1.6, 1.8 X 10/06 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 FlexFuel 01/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 - 2.5 X 10/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

C70 X 03/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

S40 I X 09/95 - 12/03 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 07/95 - 12/03 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

S40 II 1.6, 1.8 X 04/04 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 - 2.5 X 01/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.4 X 03/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.5 X 01/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

S60 I X 07/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.4 X 07/01 - 12/06 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

S60 II 2.0 - 3.0 X 04/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

S70 X 11/96 - 11/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 01/97 - 11/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

S80 I 2.0, 2.4, 2.5, 3.0 X 05/98 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

X 01/99 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.8 T6, 3.0 T6 X 05/98 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

S80 II 2.0 - 3.2 X 03/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 - 2.5 X 03/06 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

S90 X 11/96 - 10/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

V40 1.6 - 2.0 X 12/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9, 2.0 X 07/95 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

V50 1.6, 1.8 X 01/05 - >> 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

2.0 - 3.0 X 04/04 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.4 X 03/06 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

V60 2.0 T 09/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

T4F 04/11 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

T5 09/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

T6 AWD 09/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

V70 I X 01/97 - 05/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.5 X 11/96 - 05/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

V70 II 2.0 - 2.4 X 03/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.4, 2.5 X 03/00 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

2.5 X 09/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

V70 III 1.6 X 01/10 - >> 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

2.0 T X 01/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

V90 X 11/96 - 12/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385
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XC60 2.0 - 3.2 , 2.4 AWD X 05/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

D5 AWD X 05/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

X 07/09 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

XC70 CROSS COUNTRY X 11/97 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 09/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

XC90 X 10/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

X 10/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

VW >>>

AMAROK 2.0 X 09/10 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

BEETLE X X 10/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

BORA 1.4, 1.6 X 10/98 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 2.8 X 10/98 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 10/98 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

CADDY I X 08/82 - 07/92 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 08/82 - 07/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CADDY II X 11/95 - 01/04 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

X 11/95 - 01/04 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CADDY III 1.4, 1.6, 2.0 X 03/04 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 BiFuel 05/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

X 03/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

CRAFTER 2.5 X 04/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

EOS 1.6 X 06/06 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

2.0 X 03/06 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 05/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.2, 3.6 X 06/06 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

FOX 1.4 X 04/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 04/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9 X 12/07 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

GOLF I 1.8 X 05/84 - 09/94 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.5 X 08/76 - 07/85 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GOLF II 1.6 X 08/83 - 10/91 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GOLF III 1.6 X 09/92 - 04/99 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 11/91 - 04/99 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.9 X 11/91 - 04/99 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 - 2.9 X 01/92 - 04/99 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

Citystromer 11/94 - 08/97 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

GOLF IV 1.4, 1.6 X 08/97 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 08/97 - 07/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 X 08/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 08/97 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 08/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.3 - 3.2 X 08/97 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GOLF V 1.0, 1.4 X 10/03 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 X 08/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9, 2.0 X 10/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 - 3.2 X 01/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GOLF VI 1.8, 2.0 X 04/09 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

GOLF PLUS 1.0 X 08/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 01/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8, 2.0 X 05/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9, 2.0 X 01/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

JETTA I 1.5, 1.6 X 08/79 - 12/83 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.7 X 08/80 - 07/84 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

JETTA II 1.6 X 01/84 - 10/91 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.7, 2.0 X 08/83 - 07/85 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

JETTA III 1.6, 1.8, 2.0 X 08/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 06/09 - 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9, 2.0 X 08/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

JETTA IV 1.4 - 2.0 X 04/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 10/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 04/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LT 28-35 2.0, 2.4 X 04/75 - 07/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

X 11/75 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.3 X 05/96 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LT 28-46 X X 05/96 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LT 40-55 I 2.0 X 04/75 - 09/83 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.4 X 12/82 - 07/92 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.4 X 08/78 - 06/96 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

LT 40-55 I   /  2.4 X 08/85 - 06/96 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

LUPO 1.0, 1.4 X 09/98 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 01/99 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6, 1.7 X 09/98 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

MULTIVAN V 1.9 X 04/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 04/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.5 X 04/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.2 X 04/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

NEW BEETLE X X 01/98 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PARATI 1.0 X 08/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

PASSAT B1 1.5, 1.6 X 02/77 - 07/80 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PASSAT B2 1.5 X 11/79 - 07/82 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 08/80 - 03/88 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

PASSAT B3 1.6, 1.9 X 08/88 - 05/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8 Syncro X 08/88 - 05/97 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.8 X 06/91 - 05/97 570 144 064 T6 70 1863093

PASSAT B5 1.6 X 11/00 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6, 1.8 X 06/97 - 11/00 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8 - 4.0 X 11/00 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9, 2.5 X 10/96 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0, 2.3, 2.8 X 10/96 - 11/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

PASSAT B6 1.4 EcoFuel 08/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6 X 08/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4, 1.8, 2.0 X 08/05 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.6 X 05/05 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135
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AhAh B
A

C

B
A

C

ETN
Finis

P D
ETN

Finis

P D

PASSAT B6 1.9, 2.0 X 03/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.2, 3.6 4motion X 06/05 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

PHAETON X X 04/02 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

POLO I 1.9 X 06/98 - 09/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4, 1.6 X 12/95- 07/02 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8, 2.0 X 05/96 - 09/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.7, 1.9 X 06/96 - 09/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

POLO II 1.3, 1.4 X 08/86 - 09/94 544 402 044 T4 44 1863091

POLO II Coupe 1.3 X 08/86 - 09/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.4 X 08/86 - 09/94 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

POLO III 1.7 , 1.9 X 10/94 - 09/01 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.0, 1.3, 1.4, 1.6 X 10/94 - 10/99 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

POLO IV 1.2 - 1.6 X 10/01 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.4 X 10/01 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.8, 2.0 X 10/04 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 10/01 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SANTANA 2.0 X 02/84 - 02/03 560 409 054 T5 60 1863092

1.6 X 08/81 - 12/84 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

SCIROCCO 2.0 X 09/08 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

SHARAN 1.8, 2.0 X 09/95 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 04/00 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 X 09/95 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 12/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TOUAREG I 2.5, 3.0 X 01/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

3.2, 3.6 X 10/02 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

4.2, 6.0 X 12/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

5.0 X 10/02 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

TOURAN 1.4, 1.6 X 02/03 - 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.9, 2.0 X 02/03 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.0 X 10/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

TOURAN GP2 1.6 X 05/10 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 X 05/10 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TRANSPORTER III 1.6, 1.7 X 01/81 - 07/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 Syncro X 11/84 - 07/92 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.1 Syncro X 08/85 - 07/92 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TRANSPORTER IV 2.0 X 07/90 - >> 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.6, 1.9 X 07/92 - 07/00 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 - 2.5 X 09/90 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

1.9 Hybrid 07/92 - 07/00 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

2.8 X 11/95 - >> 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

TRANSPORTER V 2.0 X 04/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 (150 kW) X 05/11 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

2.0 (110 kW) X 07/12 - >> 595 402 080 H8 95 1867386

3.2 X 04/03 - >> 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

VENTO 1.6 X 09/92 - 09/98 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

1.8, 2.0 X 11/91 - 09/98 560 408 054 H5 60 1867385

1.9 X 11/91 - 09/98 574 104 068 H6 74 1863097

YUGO >>>

311 / 511 X 04/83 - 04/91 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

SANA X 10/89 - 10/93 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135

TEMPO X 06/85 - 12/93 552 400 047 H4 52 1863135
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